IN—Y T w4

S_7200 A PARTS BOOK

FEIALIPFSATEBAUYI DY
SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE STRAIGHT LOCK STITCHER WITH

THREAD TRIMMER

mi)

D AR TEHRIL Parts Navigation T Z & L\f=#2(+F 9. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- S-7200A-

3: %Y1V + kg
@—[ Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse
4: %Y + #FER + HRIAN

Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse + Thread Wiper

0: BIGME 1 7
Minimum lubrication type

3 EIRSA9147
Semi dry type

5 T2RSA547
Complete dry type

S: &Y - #FEMA

Light-weight Materials & Difficult-to-sew Materials
3: RIEYA

Medium-weight materials
5 E¥HA

Heavy-weight materials



IN—Y Ty ZFAICERLT

1. ZOARIE, 2005F11ADT—RIESVTERSN =D TY,

2. BRIEFELGLISHKARESNSEENHYFET

A, FREIZR oo 1
B. $HHEFTERERIR rovvvrerrrerrrerernnnnnnnn 3
C. IZEIR -oovrrerrmrrrmrrnrnreeeeneenn 7
D. EYBIER +oooovemmrmmererrmesssssssnnnnanes 9
E. BRLIFRE{ZR ---oeerermmmmmmseeesemeennnnn 15
F.o OfBRRER e 17
G. AVERRFR coooeererrrrrme e 19
H. $8HTBRAER v 21
J. HRABUBEIZR coooeeeerrremrereeees 25
K. SREERRIR -ooorrrrmmrmmmmeeneeeneeen 27
L. REIYUBE(FR -ooooeemmrrmnmrrmmeerennnnnannn 29
M. RIEDORBIFR cvvvrrrrrrrnnmerrmninanennnen 31
N, SREAUNER(R oorerremremeeeeeeee 33
P1. avkO—LRY IR E—5EEFK - 35
P2. O hA— LAY RBEFR -oevereeeens 37
P3. AV hrO— LRI ZABG --evreererrenes 39
Q. ArhA—IILRYY XEF
(7}'73:/3:/3{;:%) ......................... 41
R. WBERA VTR -orrvrrmrrmrerrreeeeees 43
S. BIEGRE(FR --oooeerrrneeeeeeeeeeennnnaaan 45
T. BHIRZ EIFy R
(j—j"t/a‘/-gﬂgb) ......................... 47
7. ATBERBEFR oo 49
Spl. fHHRAIEBAE—RKER (BERR) oo 53
Sp2. HHHAIERMR—ER (FAVAMR) - 54

Sp3.

Sp4.

Sp5.

Gal.

Ga2.

Ga3.

Ga4.

Gab.

Gab.

Ga7.

Ga8.

Ga9.

B R—RE (PER) -
B R — R Gt —km) -
Bl R —RE
(BRI = T FALE]) weeeeeemmmmeeemmnnnns
F—UBR—ER
GE-chEME - 3HE) oeeeeeeeer
F—Um—ER
Go-ch[EWF - M) veermeer
F—URR—RE
(E%Fﬁ . 3*&@) .....................
F—Ubm—RER
(ERM-FEMA - A& -
F—UBhm—RER
GE-chEWE - ARE) oeeeeeeeer
FT—U8m—RER
GE-hEYE - AKE) oo
F—Um—ER
GochEM - AREE) ~oeeereeeees
F—Um—RR
(G- chEWE - ARKEG) oo

F—UBE— R

56



Notes for using this parts book

1 This book was prepared based on information available in November 2005.

2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line

A.
B.

Z 2 r X <« I G mmooO

Sp1.
Sp2.

CONTENTS

Machine body..........cccooeevvieiiiiiiie, 1

Needle bar and

thread take-up mechanism ................. 3
. Presser foot mechanism .................... 7
. Feed mechanism ............................. 9
. Knee lifter mechanism ....................... 15
. Quick reverse mechanism .................. 17
. Rotary hook mechanism .................... 19
. Lubrication ............coo 24
. Threading mechanism ....................... 25
. Bobbin winder mechanism ................. 27
. Thread trimmer mechanism ................ 29
. Tension release mechanism ............... 31
. Thread wiper mechanism ................... 33
. Control box and motor mechanism....... 35
. Control box mechanism ..................... 37
. Control box mechanism ..................... 39
. Control box mechanism (Option parts) ... 41
. Quick reverse switch mechanism ........ 43
. Power supply equipment mechanism ... 45

. Presser foot lifting set mechanism

(OPON:PANS) e s vass s s s s 54 47
. ACCESSONES .....oovveiiiiiiiie 49
Different parts list (For Japan) .............. 53
Different parts list (For USA) ................ 54

Sp3.
Sp4.

Spb.

Ga1.

Ga2.

Ga3s.

Ga4.

Gab.

Gab.

Ga7.

Ga8s.

Gag.

Different parts list (For China) ............
Different parts list

(For General export) ...........ccc.covennenn..
Different parts list

(For Europe & Canada) .....................
Gauge parts list

(Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW) ....
Gauge parts list

(Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW).....
Gauge parts list

(Heavy-weight materials) ............................
Gauge parts list

(Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen) ........
Gauge parts list

(Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ....
Gauge parts list

(Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ....
Gauge parts list

(Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ...
Gauge parts list

(Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ...
Gauge parts list

(Heavy-weight materials) ............................

58

29

60

61

62

63

64

65



A . £1&B8{% / Machine body

<-[]5S,-[153mA
/| For "-[]5S & -[]53" >

S-7200A-050



A . E£{kB84% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY L] NAME OF PARTS
2 SA1106001 1{¥v9F19R STAND, R
3 SA1107001 2|%¥HFa9L STAND, L
4 SA1104001 1E-%0n"- MOTOR COVER
5 062501216 3[FAa5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
6 SA1105001 1h744 SIDE PLATE
7 062501216 7|FA35Xx12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
8 104450101 1137518 RUBBER CAP, 8
9 104449001 2|3’ Ltv15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
10 117936001 1|177At09.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
" S09621151 (IPEVERL] RULER PLATE
12 062400616 1|FA"IM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
13 SA2170001 11¥+4F29RF STAND, RF
14 104450101 112" Ltv8 RUBBER CAP, 8
<-0Oss, -0O53A> <For"-[15S & -C0153">
908 S45050001 1|RPY-% MARK, RP

S-7200A-050



B . §t#% - X¥EBI{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

"-[153" >

<-[153M/For

".[105" >

<-[J05M/For

<-[]33MA/For

"-[1]03" >

-[J03A/For

<

<-JOsA/For"-(1LIS" >

S-7200A-101




B . &#t#&- XFERS{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LRE NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1116001 1979993 UPPER SHAFT ASSY
1-1 S23651001 3|7 TE76X61KY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1-2 SA1120001 &IV BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
1-3 S23651001 2|7 TE76X6iKY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1-4 S25235001 1242978 SCREW,M8
1-5 S25236001 1|7 TE76X10KY 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
<-O03FA> <For"-[J03">
4-1 SA2241001 1R ILUhYH3 NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD UNIT
4-1-1-1 140004001 124257357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-1-1-2 SA2422001 142273571 SCREW, SM3.57L
4-1-2 012400436 2|71E74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-1-3 SA2161001 11 h* WASHER
4-1-4 048060342 1[FA7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
<-[05FH > <For"-[105">
4-2 SA2242001 1R LAY NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD UNIT
4-2-1-1 140004001 1|V*4°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-2-1-2 SA2422001 1V 42973571 SCREW, SM3.57L
4-2-2 012400436 2|71E74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-2-3 SA2161001 VR ES WASHER
4-2-4 048060342 1|MADEB RETAINING RING, E6
<-0O53@> <For"-[153">
4-3 SA2399001 VNIV VZ P VR NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD SET
4-3-1-1 140004001 124297357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-3-1-2 SA2422001 1|74%%°3.57L SCREW, SM3.57L
4-3-2 012400436 2|7tE74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-3-3 SA2161001 HVEES WASHER
4-3-4 048060342 1|F*TJE6 RETAINING RING, E6
4-3-5 062300616 1[FAIM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
<-0O00sA> <For"-O0OS">
4-4 SA2402001 I VZ R VR NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD SET
4-4-1-1 140004001 144357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-4-1-2 SA2422001 1|V*4°3.57L SCREW, SM3.57L
4-4-2 012400436 2|7TE74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-4-3 SA2161001 VRES WASHER
4-4-4 048060342 1|MTJE6 RETAINING RING, E6
4-4-5 062300616 1[+AIM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
<-0O33F@> <For"-033">
4-5 SA2403001 VN2V BV NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD SET
4-5-1-1 140004001 1|V*47°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-5-1-2 SA2422001 1|/4%°3.57L SCREW, SM3.57L
4-5-2 012400436 2|7+E74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-5-3 SA2161001 140 % WASHER
4-5-4 048060342 1|MATJEG RETAINING RING, E6
4-5-5 062300616 1]+~ IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
10 012061036 2|71E76X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
k| 102630001 1NJR 97U F4hHav NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
12 *P.53 1) NEEDLE BAR
13 SA2194101 1)K 440U NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
<-00s,-003/> <For"-000OS &-O00O3">
14-1 SA1138001 1[N A4LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
<-0O005A> <For"-0O00O5">
14-2 SA1139001 1)K 949D NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
S-7200A-101



B . §t#s - XFERI{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

<-[]53f/For"-[ 153" >

"-[]05" >

<-[]05A/For

<-[133A/For"-[133" >

<-[J03A/For"-[]03" >

<-[JJsA/For"-[][Is" >

—®

24-2

14-1 9»14-2
9
RSN
O
~

]
iy

S-7200A-101



B . #1#%- X#LR91% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
15 012500536 1171E75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 062500616 1|FA"215X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
18 * P53 1o NEEDLE
19 140553102 7304 b445°3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
20 SA1140001 UPESVA/N JOINT UNIT
20-1 S$23651001 2|7FTE76X6iHY 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20-2 SA2250001 14430977 -YU TIMING PULLEY, U
20-3 S$38712001 172709 FLANGE
20-4 §38713100 177> FAN
20-5 SA2404001 3[FAH924X35DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER)M4X35
21 151594001 UAVEEIY S| NEEDL BAR THREAD GUIDE
22 *P.53 LAVEE: NEEDLE PLATE
23 100032004 2|474°4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
24 180018151 1 ANY4593 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
24-1 114561001 AN L9971 % SPRING, PLATE
24-2 122771051 2|v4%°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
25 SA1143001 W PZ VWU LOWER SHAFT ASSY
25-1 SA1144001 14859 LOWER SHAFT
25-2 SA1145001 11499 99/76301ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6301ZZNR
25-3 048120142 1|MA9%93AmC12 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C12
26 $25401100 A= OIL SEAL
27 SA1317001 A=l OIL SEAL
28 SA1166001 U PZMVESUN LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY
28-1 S$23651001 2|7 TE76X61HY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 SA2251001 11443097 =YD TIMING PULLEY, D
30 S$23651001 2|7TE76 X6 A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 SA2378001 2\hv448 SPACER, 4.8
32 SA1150001 ATV 799193 BEARING BUSH ASSY
32-1 S23651001 2|7TE76X67HY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2252001 UEEEPZEN 7 TIMING BELT
35 $23651001 2|7 TE76X61R) A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
36 SA2254101 o4 9250 LOWER SHAFT BUSH
S-7200A-101



C . #z B§{% / Presser foot mechanism

S-7200A-201



C. ¥z B84% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

<-0O0s,-O003@E> <For"-OOS &-000O3">

1 SA1171001 1AYIHR™ PRESSER BAR
<-0O05RA> <For"-O0O5">

1 SA1173001 1AH1F™ PRESSER BAR

2 SA2195001 1AYIR 9240 PRESSER BAR BUSH

3 SA1174001 1AHIFINtEY4, M14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

4 141208001 1AYINET A SPRING GUIDE
<-0O0058> <For"-O00O5">

5 141728001 11AHIn % PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-0O003/8> <For"-O00O3">

5 S13561101 1A% In % PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-0O00sHA> <For"-O00OS">

5 147514001 1A In % PRESSER BAR SPRING
<HF#MHA SS> < For "difficult to sew materials" SS>

5 S42893001 11AYIn % PRESSER BAR SPRING
<HEFZEHMAE s> < For "difficult for sew materials" S>

5 SA2348001 11A%In % PRESSER BAR SPRING

6 140407001 114 0% WASHER
<-0O003F> <For"-00O3">

7-1 153037201 144143 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7-2 SA2836001 1144193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-GUARD
<-0O005HA> <For"-O0O5">

7-1 150789101 UELREVE PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7-2 SA2837001 1144193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-GUARD
<-O00sA> <For"-O0O1S">

7-1 S35777101 1144193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7-2 SA2433101 1|AY193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-GUARD

8 S13385001 1|V2%°3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10

10 SA1176001 1AYI75 LN =93 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER ASSY

10-1 SA1177001 1"AYI7r L - PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

10-2 SA1178001 1 7o Lohy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

10-3 SA1179001 1140295 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

11 SA3980001 1e 75 L - KNEE LIFTER LEVER

12 SA1181001 1AHI75 LN =) PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT

13 012500536 1|171E75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

14 SA1182001 UEsY VN TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

14-1 SA1183001 14b2 A5 TENSION RELEASE PLATE

14-2 SA1184001 AP AT HIAS T-RELEASE SELECTION PLATE

14-3 018400532 1|7+ WrAX5 BOLT, SOCKET M4X5

14-4 025040232 ISy ESELL WASHER, PLAIN M 4

15 SA1186001 1NAYIT7T L -n"% P-BAR LIFTER LEVER SPRING

17 048050342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING, E5

18 SA1179001 UEWZIAS SHOULDER SCREW, M5

19 SA1187001 114096 SHOULDER STUD, M6

23 SA1190001 e T7H R KNEE LIFTER BAR

24 SA1179001 NEWZYA SHOULDER SCREW, M5

25 S31006001 1449175 72 LIFTING LEVER

26 S39051001 1|FA479335X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

28 S45837001 1491759509 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK

29 SA2778101 1"240h=h - FINGER GUARD

30 025350132 179 h %3735 WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5

31 SA1175001 1(Fantvry +yMM14 ADJUST SCREW NUT

35 SA3028001 1AYTR 98 %93 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY

35-1 SA2364001 1AY TR 95°% PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET

35-2 SA1193001 1R Wr3X7.5 BOLT, M3X7.5

36 S13399001 1|2429°3.57X12 SCREW,SM357x12

41 SA1189101 1|Faotv2y'6 ADJUSTING SCREW, M6

42 021060306 113vatvyhk6 NUT, 3 M6

S-7200A-201



D . %Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

§—93

91

<-0J0s, -0usA
I For"-[][J3 & -[][15" >

g1—
82 |
e
84
80

S-7200A-202



D . % YE§{% / Feed mechanism

e

REF.NO CODE |QTY [ NAME OF PARTS RM

<-O00sH> <For"-OOS">

1-1 SA1265001 N9 ARG LY IH3 STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY

1-1-1 S21514101 1|V425°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

1-1-2 108549001 110Yuy ORING

1-1-3 142746022 1| A8 5441 FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
<-00s, -O00s58> <For"-O003 &-0O0015">

1-2 SA1200001 EEEE IR EIN STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY

1-2-1 S21514101 1|24%9°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

1-2-2 108549001 110)u9 ORING

1-2-3 142746022 1| AEY4594% 1 FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

2 S50098101 1 AENAFF A Y POSITIONING PIN

3 100328001 T AEVAFEAE U 2 SPRING

8 SA2853001 eV EVADETN FEED REGULATOR ASSY

8-1 SA1203001 1|49 Famev% FEED REGULATOR

8-2 SA2849001 1|%UhILuhy F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD

8-3 151308102 1Lvhyy 9125 CONNECTING STUD, 12.5

8-4 012500536 1|7FE35X%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

8-5 142374100 1NN747 92 BUSH, DRY :L=20

9 SA1205001 e VLR EVASEDY) FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

10 012060536 2|7+E76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

11 S20356001 1|E5% %10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

12 048080342 1|FA7E8 RETAINING RING, E8

16 SA1206001 1hIVRALN =YY REVERSE SEWING SHAFT

17 S$25469100 2|N5477 792 BUSH, DRY :L=12

20 025100132 LW ESZLAN WASHER, PLAIN S 10

21 048080342 1|FA7ES RETAINING RING, E8

22 SA1207001 1|hoy SPACER

23 062500816 2|+A"315x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

25 SA1208001 1hIv24bn’- REVERSE LEVER

26 062501416 1|+A" 35X 14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

27 SA1209001 IV -2 REVERSE LEVER SPRING

29 153132000 1|+400F1-7 NYLON TUBE, L=135

30 SA1210001 VN DU HANDLE SHAFT ARM ASSY

30-1 SA1211001 VI DL HANDLE SHAFT ARM

30-2 156958021 NRAANEDYIT Y FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT

30-3 012500536 1|7+t35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

30-4 018501636 1|7+ LE5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

31 SA2854001 HEVNREYUN FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ASSY

31-1 SA2850001 UEYVREDW LS FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ARM

31-2 SA1214001 IE R E D) FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

31-3 018501436 1|7 +K LE5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

34 SA2851001 1|AvyuEy ECCENTRIC PIN

35 012500536 1|7+t35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

37 SA1215001 1FUDIFY 729R FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH, R

39 SA1216001 1| FYhIFS 9441 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH, L

40 012060536 1|7+t76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

41 SA1269001 1NALS- OIL SEAL

42 SA1217001 HIEDNRE 0 DIVH CONNECTING ROD S ASSY

42-1 S31899151 LETVRE VIS F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD, S

42-2 SA1218001 UEYN RS DE S FEED REGULATOR SHAFT JOINT

42-3 012500536 1|7+E35X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

43 SA1219101 NEARE DLV FEED REGULATOR UNIT

43-1 SA1220101 HEYNRE YR FEED REGULATOR ASSY

43-1-1 012500536 2[7+tE55x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

43-2 SA1223001 1| RIA ALY LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD

43-3 SA1224001 1Yuhh LINK SHAFT

43-4 012500536 2|7FE75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

43-5 S16335001 T RAAF9)) 93 LEVEL FEED LINK ASSY

43-6 S16337001 A9 T Y993 FEED ROCKER ARM LINK ASSY

43-7 S$52905001 N RANAIYIT Y F-ROCKER ARM STUD

43-8 SA1225001 AN FHY T FEED ROCK ARM

S-7200A-202

10



D . %Y B3{% / Feed mechanism

<-0J0s,

-0054
/For"-[ ][ 13 &-[][]5" >

S-7200A-202

1"



D . % YPR81% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM

44 048040342 1|FDE4 RETAINING RING, E4
<-0O0SH> <For"-O00OS">

45 SA1261001 VL VI VE A ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

45-1 S25236001 2|7TE76X10KY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
<-00s,-00s58> <For"-O00O3 &-000O5">

45 SA1263001 TRANAYY I U2 I% ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW

45-1 S25236001 2|7 TE76X10KY £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

46 S12915001 11=-M Iy 99425 ROLLER BEARING, RADIAL 25 :RED

47 S25321001 2V s HOLDER

48 062350616 2[+A"IM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

49 062501416 1|+A25X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

50 SA1226101 11%hTy )L FEED REGULATOR SHAFT, L

52 104449001 1|3°LtU15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

53 SA1227101 1|F)hH4Iv ) FEED REGULATOR SUPPORT SHAFT

54 SA1228001 113" LtU145 RUBBER CAP, 14.5

55 012060536 2|7TE76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

56 012060536 1|71E76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

57 S23651001 2|7 TE76X6ikY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

63 SA2377001 W V5L RUBBER CAP LABEL

64 S34352101 1|3 LtU135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

65 SA1230001 T AN D) 993 FEED ROCK SHAFT ASSY

65-1 SA1231001 1 R4 419)79 FEED ROCK SHAFT

65-2 SA2162001 171k FELT

66 SA1236001 1799 9 +9R FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)

67 SA1237001 A=) OIL SEAL

68 SA1233001 1|49) 923900 FEED SHAFT BUSH, L

69 012060536 1|7 +E76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

70 156243021 NAED)S HARIAMIVY THRUST RING

71 048150142 1|k 477939 C15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15

72 SA1234001 11t9bh7-93 SET SCREW COLLAR

72-1 S23651001 2|7TE76X6HY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

75 014300432 1719 33X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X4

76 SA1238301 149054193 FEED BAR ASSY

76-1 SA1239201 1499454 FEED BAR

76-2 SA1240001 ARIA 93497 FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM

76-3 SA2400101 UEVEEEPVLEVE FEED BAR SHAFT UNIT

76-4 158722001 1(4"h %4.2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2

76-5 SA1242001 1|73 A9 3I5XT SET SCREW, 5X7

77 062401216 2|FA24x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
<-0O003/> <For "-0003" >

79-1 S02742001 149N FEED DOG

79-2 SA2346001 1A FEED DOG
<-0O005A> <For "-0O00O5">

79-1 S02743001 1499 FEED DOG

79-2 150793001 ewiny FEED DOG
<-0O00sA> <For "-0O00OS">

79-2 S02748001 11449\ AB FEED DOG, AB

79-2 SA2345001 1AW FEED DOG

80 100080003 2|(4%97°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-44X6.5
<-0O003A> <For "-0003">

81 SA1245001 UIVEDLRYYYIVYR F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

81-1 SA1247001 PPV VLS ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

81-1-1 S25236001 2|7 TE76X10KY 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

81-2 S25339101 AT AT 4% 1 FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER

81-3 062300616 2[F~'IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

S-7200A-202

12



D . %Y B{% / Feed mechanism

’ 'DDS%
"-03 & -5 >

S-7200A-202

13



D . %YR84% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

<-O005m> <For"-0O005">

81 SA1250001 U PEVLRSIVIVIR F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

81-1 SA1251001 AV IS ¥ ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

81-1-1 $§25236001 2|7TE76X10#KY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

81-2 525339101 A5 497 41 FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER

81-3 062300616 2|FAIM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
<-O00sA> <For"-O00OS">

81 SA1253001 1 PZERL S IVIVIR F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

81-1 SA1254001 PV ES ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

81-1-1 S$25236001 2|7 FEF6X10HY 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

81-2 $25339101 NAP)E AT HHT FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER

81-3 062300616 2t~ IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

82 SA2401001 W avr 290 94493 LIFTING FEED SHAFT UNIT

83 SA1242001 1T A3 A)ER'3I5XT SET SCREW, 5X7

84 014300432 1|7 F9#K°33X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X4

88 S47508101 NEA1YRYILIN - LOCK LEVER

89 S$39830101 NEAvLAYILN =N % SPRING

90 SA2347001 1R ILEEX16 BOLT, M5X16

91 021500316 113%aFvhs NUT, 3 M5

92 SA1270001 1Ak M) Y445 STOPPER SETTING PLATE

93 062061016 1]7A26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

95 SA2295201 NN RNTIT 932 SPRING HOOK ARM ASSY

95-1 $23651001 2|7 TE76X61 A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

95-2 S25427101 UERZSZ! SHOULDER SCREW,M4

96 SA2294101 1|efn' 2 SPRING

97 SA2293001 NN 4M)Yr4% SPRING SETTING PLATE

98 062500816 2|FA15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

99 048100142 1|k A9 93%C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10

100 SA3114001 HEZFa—7 VINYL TUBE

S-7200A-202

14



E . B _E(FBE{% / Knee lifter mechanism

b
Yo}
=

\M//

vy

15-5

15-8

S-7200A-203

15



E. R E(TRH1% / Knee lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
15 S35821021 e 7792 KNEE LIFTER ASSY
15-1 146039021 e 7To%T KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
156-2 100463021 1409 IV 47.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
15-3 S$35820021 1KV +5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20
15-4 104619022 NS T 4197 KNEE LIFTER BAR
15-5 S34756021 e 7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE
15-6 114967021 e TTAMIA KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
15-7 110087021 1)KV +5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
15-8 S$31885001 e 77hN - KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
S-7200A-203

16



F . ¥85B94% / Quick reverse mechanism

S-7200A-205
17



F. % 8%R84% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1399101 UERVAPVIZEIWE QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
1-1 154730001 1(FATJE15 RETAINING RING, E15
1-2 154731000 A LAMA = RUBBER STOPPER
1-3 154729001 17 709% PLUNGER
2 SA1258001 URIZEL SOLENOID BASE
3 062500816 3|FAa5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
4 062061016 2|FA"26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
5 SA2852001 NIV LN - SOLENOID LEVER
6 SA2844001 WAL= SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
8 SA2848001 1tybh7-93 SET COLLAR ASSY
8-1 012500536 2|7TE75X5 SET SCREW,SOCKET(FT)M5X5
9 SA2992001 1oroey PIN
10 153138001 HRES WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
11 048060142 1|k A7%7937C6 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
12 SA2286001 BN YVEY RUBBER CUSHION
13 012060536 1(7FE76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
14 012500536 1|7+E75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7200A-205

18



. I FER3{% / Rotary hook mechanism

<-[15[]A/ For "-[]5[]" > R
= |
I
[ I
| 3 |
| O ? |
2.2— B |

| 2-2-1
% ]

<-[]15M/For"-[][15" > " e mano
| For Supply parts "

18-2

=

19

S-7200A-301




G . " FBE{% / Rotary hook mechanism

i %

REF.NO CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s, -003, -O00sA> <For"-001S,-00O3 &-0O005">
1-1 SA1271001 1(hey 993 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
1-1-1 S$25394001 NAANT 752y SCREW, CAP W/HOLE M5-0.8
1-1-2 145751001 117TIb FELT
1-1-3 SA1272101 1113y ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
2-1 SA2741001 R V7 Ant4H3 PUMP BUSH UNIT
2-1-1 SA1275101 1R VU7 240 PUMP BUSH
2-1-2 081025870 1(0Y%9°S25 ORING, S25
2-1-3 S$25402000 A= OIL SEAL
<-0O050RA> <For"-0500">
1-2 SA1273001 13y ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
2-2 SA1276101 LEEE VIR ROTARY HOOK UNIT
2-2-1 S23651001 2|7FTE76X6KY 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA1281001 NATVI 790293 BEARING BUSH ASSY
3-1 S23651001 2|7TEF6X61RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
4 SA1284001 A= OIL SEAL
5 SA1285001 HLESNER S ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR BUSH
6 012060536 1|7+E76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA1286001 1 9% 793 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASSY
7-1 S23651001 2|71E76X6HY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8-2 S35786001 1AIWT7+75% SCREW, CAP
<-0O0Os-0O003/ > <For"-0OS &-01013">
14 S02602001 1IFhIbA HOOK STOPPER
<-0O05A> <For"-00O5">
14 159324001 1|9FhbH HOOK STOPPER
15 062401216 1[FAamM4x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
<-003, -O033FH> <For"-[103 & -[133">
16 SA1931002 1|SA1895h7vn3)3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX SA1895
<-0O05FA > <For"-[105">
16 SA1704001 1]148846Hhvn1H3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX 148846
<-O3sA> <For"-[138">
16 SA1709001 1/S06106HvnaY3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S06106
<-0ss, -053FH > <For"-[15S & -[153">
16 S$52936001 11S52931H¥1n343 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S52931
17-1 S03245001 1R E V=293 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
17-1-1 183388001 1K EVr=AFaoon 2 TENSION SPRING
17-1-2 183389001 UEEVMA S EVASESS ADJUSTING SCREW
17-1-3 183390001 NEELMAEI S SET SCREW
17-1-4 S03246001 NI9TUR )N % ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<-0O0s, -Oo0s3mE> <For"-O00OS &-001013">
18-1 146290001 1&EY BOBBIN
<-0O005A> <For"-0O5">
18-2 117132001 1REY BOBBIN
" AR 7 " For Supply parts "
<-05s, -O053H> <For"-[15S & -[153">
24 SA2875001 1|SA2876%Fhvnay3 [-ROTARY HOOK, W/BOX SA2876
S-7200A-301

20



H . %a:8E8B84% / Lubrication

21

<-0J058 <-05008
| For"[][]5" > | For"-[15(]" >
12 R
O\/"L\
1 —= )60
7 ST,
SO—59
-
(=297 -
NG U153 [N
334 §33e-30 |
N
I‘ i 36-1-1-1
i ot el
f/ i \—/I$\—36-1-1-3
¢ | 36-1-1.7—2 (T
wo| 1__36116-8 e
<-ol, -J300A
i~ IFor™[loC],-01301">
| | 5% =—47
I so NG
I 46-2
| | L
| N L ]I
45— l
l
S l
$ |
| |
1 ' |
I | |
| | |
| | |
| Wee |
\ B
NS X ¥ | h 74-4 . % }
36-2— s | 3622 | T~ 74— @ o
36-2-1-7— 36.7.1-3 | ~ 74_7_14., 10|
| |36-2-1-6-8 | 74 M J |
Li_________sﬁ;zii__) S48 742
4  <.O30m/For-0300" >
S-7200A-350




H . #4;mifE &% / Lubrication

i %

REF.NO CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS RM

<-0Oo0O0A> <For"-J00O">

1 SA1292001 b vk =93 WICK HOLDER ASSY

2 062500616 1]+~ 15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

7 081004070 1(0Yv9' P4 O RING, P4

8 S38769000 117T)Lk FELT

9 145737001 12T MYT FELT SUPPORT

10 081004070 1109’ P4 O RING, P4
<-0O0s,-003F/> <For"-OOS&-O00O3">

11 S04630000 U VLA NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-0O005A> <For"-O00O5">

12 111863001 VLA NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-0O0o00O0RA> <For"-J00O">

14 SA1295001 13-MNAH1T2 CORD HOLDER, T2
<-0o0O, -O30A> <For"-J00O &-030O0">

16 062500816 1]FA"25%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

27 144875001 17709 v PLUNGER

29 S43405101 1KV 7 72845793 PUMP CAP SCREW ASSY

29-1 S25380401 1\KV724% CAP SCREW, PUMP

29-2 144876001 172 707 =% SPRING, COMPRESSION

30 104821001 1|13° L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

31 S25381001 1A ANFantEy 4y ADJUSTING SCREW

32 081004870 [ UPZAY! ORING, S4

33 S25382001 2|F AN F OIL FEEDING PIPE
<-0O0o0O0RA> <For"-J0O0">

36-1 SA3155001 LR E PV OIL TANK SET

36-1-1-1 SA3158001 1AW 93 OIL TANK ASSY

36-1-1-2 SA1300001 1E ZVFa-7" VINYL TUBE

36-1-1-3 SA3160001 1 ZVFa-7 VINYL TUBE

36-1-1-4 SA1302001 1E=0VF1-7 VINYL TUBE

36-1-1-5 104450101 113" Lt U8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36-1-1-6 SA1303001 1428 SCREW, M8

36-1-1-7 081008070 1(0Y9°P8 O RING, P8

36-1-2-1 SA1304001 1| ZVFa-7 VINYL TUBE

36-1-2-2 SA1305001 1193k WICK

36-1-2-3 S25382001 1AL F OIL FEEDING PIPE
<-0O30A> <For"-0300">

36-2 SA3156001 NAANALYEAYZ OIL TANK SET

36-2-1-1 SA3158001 1A Na0993 OIL TANK ASSY

36-2-1-2 SA1300001 1E=VFa-7 VINYL TUBE

36-2-1-3 SA3160001 1e=hFa-7 VINYL TUBE

36-2-1-4 SA1302001 e ZNFa-7" VINYL TUBE

36-2-1-5 104450101 113 LtU8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36-2-1-6 SA1303001 14248 SCREW, M8

36-2-1-7 081008070 1(0Y9°'P8 ORING, P8

36-2-2 062500816 1[+A"25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

40 0A4501206 2|+FA 4 HIM5X12DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

44 SA3135001 13=3FIM) Y44 TERMINAL SETTING BASE

45 062500616 1]+A"15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

46 SA3161001 113-3F19)32 TERMINAL ASSY

46-1 SA3163001 1|E=VFa—7 VINYL TUBE

46-2 SA3162101 1EZVFa—7 VINYL TUBE

47 0A5400806 1[+FA179324X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

54 SA1306001 187740993 SUB TANK ASSY

54-1 SA1307001 11477409 SUB TANK

54-2 S51815001 114119786 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

54-3 081022870 1|0Yvy S22 O RING, S22

S-7200A-350

22



¥&;m;E8B84% / Lubrication

<-[JC]5M4 <-[]5[]A
| For"(][]5"> m / For "-[1501" >
12— -

, —0O—60

Y T i

=010 ( " g

8 | For"-[]0[] Q
74@ ~>| &-0300"> 33

g T
3 821 [F=—=
327 59 ¥—2972]|[ 36-1-2:3 0
S ez29 ) D w(36-1-2-2 Il 64 65
334 §33e-30 ||| > 5 N N i S
0 i 36-1-2-1 HI +—64.3!
- j L [~ 64 4l
LI
LI
{ |
| |
I l
J l

<0001, -130m T IR §
I For ™-CJ0LJ, -[1301" >

)
|
|

7 )

<-[J3JA/For"-J30" >

S-7200A-350




H . #5:M:f;8R81% / Lubrication

e

REF.NO CODE [Q'TY % NAME OF PARTS RM

55 S47487001 NHVT = 9% FLOAT
56 SA1309001 HA W= OIL GAGE
59 S47509001 UEVELLEELY OIL GAUGE WINDOW
64 SA4552001 EPLVEVEVOUR BED BOTTOM COVER UNIT
64-1 SA1311101 I EVLVEPEUR BED BOTTOM COVER ASSY
64-1-1 S$51272100 VEPZE{S OIL WINDOW, B-COVER
64-1-2 081015870 110Yvy" S15 ORING, S15
64-1-3 SA1313101 1|3+74 WINDOW COVER
64-1-4 062500616 4|FA"15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
64-1-5 SA1303001 14178 SCREW, M8
64-1-6 081008070 110Y29°P8 ORING, P8
64-2 SA1315301 11737571k BOTTOM COVER FELT
64-3 062400616 3[FA"24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
64-4 025040332 3|e3Yh 4414 WASHER PLAIN L 4
65 SA1314001 1374 v%y BOTTOM COVER PACKING
66 062501216 9{+A"a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
68 SA1316001 13-MH4#144 CORD HOLDER PLATE
69 062500616 1]FA"15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

<-0o00, -O030A> <For"-0000O & -O030O">
73 081029870 110YvY" S29 ORING, S29

<-0O50HA> <For"-00500">
60 SA2779001 UEVERLEELS OIL GAUGE WINDOW
74 SA1321301 LIPS OIL PAN
74-1 SA1322201 AN OIL PAN
74-1-1 149578000 41334977 va BUSH
74-2 SA1323001 N 7320790 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT, L
74-3 SA1324001 1EY 7r3aav IR KNEE LIFTER SHAFT, R
74-4 SA1325001 ey 78 KNEE LIFTER
74-5 SA1326001 e 7rR KNEE LIFTER, R
74-6 S25344001 2{KIW+6 BOLT, M6
74-7 S25475001 2(bi26 SET SCREW, M6X19
74-8 021060306 2|3vatvyh6 NUT, 3 M6
74-9 SA3508001 e T 25N % TWIST SPRING
74-10 146293001 1[FA7E10 RETAINING RING, E10
74-11 SA1327101 N T7rLohyhy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
74-12 SA1179001 2[5 w25 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
S-7200A-350

24



%@ L B8{% / Threading mechanism

J.

<-[15A/For "-[115" >

18-2—=p

S-7200A-401

25



J . %1BLB{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE _|QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM

<-O0SsH> <For"-OOIS">

1 J02351001 1|7L70vas3A PRE-TENSION ASSY, A

1-1 S02362001 1474 THREAD GUIDE

1-2 S45563001 AT A7y THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD

1-3 144504001 2[4+ 701145 THREAD GUIDE DISC

1-4 SA2356001 1|7 VF0vaun 2A PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

1-5 S45567001 14473959k TENSION NUT

1-6 SA2363001 117 VoA 4 PRE-TENSION BASE
<-00s, -O05/8> <For"-C1O3 &-0005">

1 J02352001 117 L7338 PRE-TENSION ASSY, B

1-1 S02362001 14r70H4 THREAD GUIDE

1-2 S45563001 1P UFAFIRY THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD

1-3 144504001 2|4V 7145 THREAD GUIDE DISC

1-4 SA2358001 117 V705aun #B PRE-TENSION SPRING, B

1-5 S45567001 1|4bFamvFob TENSION NUT

1-6 SA2363001 17 LFvvavs{ PRE-TENSION BASE

3 012500536 1|7+t35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

4 SA1359001 1|4r57H SPOOL PIN

5 S01419000 14ranAty TENSION RELEASE PIN

6 SA1229101 1|7+h2% 607 SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6

7 SA1343001 AR Ak TENSION RELEASE STUD

8 SA2417001 A TR 9T $A 7oA THREAD GUIDE,P-BAR BRACKET

9 062400816 1|+A"24x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

10 SA1345001 1|7-LAFPUFAR ARM THREAD GUIDE, R

11 060500616 1|n AUk 5X6 SCREW, BIND M5X6

12 SA1342001 1|70E v - THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

13 062500616 1|+~ 35%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

14 SA1961001 1|Av4443 FACE PLATE ASSY

14-1 SA1291001 121580 v%y FACE PLATE PACKING

14-2 104449001 2|7’ 1tv155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

14-3 S02617001 121840704 FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE

14-4 060350616 1|n 4ok 35x6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6

15 062501816 3[+A"35x18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
<-0O0s, -O0sf@> <For"-0OS &-0003">

18-1 100573001 1|\YE Y A8LDART 4 THREAD GUIDE, D
<-O05/> <For"-0005">

18-2 148901001 1|NJE S ABILDART A THREAD GUIDE, D
<-O003/@> <For"-C0O3">

19 $55654001 1ArFa9vk 8 193 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

19-4 S02620001 14N % THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

19-7 104525001 14+ % TENSION SPRING
<-O058> <For"-O00O5">

19 S55655001 1AMk H8 442 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

19-4 S02620001 1ArRYN 2 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

19-7 S04632001 149N % TENSION SPRING
<-O00s@E> <For"-CIOS">

19 $55656101 1AMk Ha 193 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

19-4 100399101 14N % THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

19-7 115188001 11 bFanon TENSION SPRING

19-1 S40938001 S EL LY THREAD TENSION BRACKET

19-2 116922001 1Mok TENSION STUD

19-3 100402004 1|F 423,57 SET SCREW, SM3.57

19-5 145446001 2|4M 5345 TENSION DISC

19-6 159805001 143909544 T TENSION DISC PRESSER

19-8 S12441001 179N 2914 1 % WASHER

19-9 $31032001 14295 F 9k TENSION NUT

19-10 114294001 1|0y O-RING

S-7200A-401

26



% #RE81% / Bobbin winder mechanism

K.

S-7200A-402

27



K . %% 81% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY ES) NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 14 %2zyb BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
1-1 048040342 1| A7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-2 SA1975001 UEISEWILUN B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
1-3 SA1978001 ELEEY/ BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-4 081009070 11029 P9 0 RING, P9
1-5 025060136 174D 40376 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
1-6 SA1980001 L&) % BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
1-7 012500536 2|7TE75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
1-8 S25789000 113°'4729 RUBBER RING, 29
1-9 SA1981101 UEASZyE% IV BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
1-9-1 SA1982101 R E VA IhA BOBBIN PRESSER CAM
1-9-2 SA1983001 1NARFTYY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
1-9-3 012500536 1|7+E75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
1-10 048040342 1|F*JE4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-11 025060136 2(E7%h 2376 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
1-12 SA1984001 1R EUAHIoT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
1-13 062401216 1]FA24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
1-14 SA1985001 Uz et BOBBIN PRESSER
1-15 $23418002 1|2 443 4X5 SCREW, M4X5
1-16 SA1988001 1K U9hr BOBBIN SUPPORT
1-17 SA1989001 RS2 BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
1-18 SA1990101 HEN YN % SPRING
1-19 SA1991001 HARTFTAN % BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
1-20 SA2190001 1]0Y%9°SS5 ORING, SS5
2 SA1992101 3|/ FaT42Y BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
4 SA1359001 14T SPOOL PIN
21 SA1360001 LEYS KNIFE
22 062500616 1|FA"315X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
24 SA1994101 UEISESEUPUN BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
24-1 145446002 2(1b 3947 DISK,TENSION
24-2 100401022 HAMFaoon % TENSION SPRING
24-3 S$31032001 UESEVZRL TENSION NUT
24-4 S$12441001 UEERMZA AL B WASHER
25 012500536 1|7 FE75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7200A-402

28



L. %tV RE84% / Thread trimmer mechanism

M - 1) 10-1 11

/ OPTION PARTS " é
0 \ ’

39 38 37

H0O

33

I
J |
( . |
| | | |
| /YT |
| | o 42-1-1 // Aii . |
| | P) 42-1-2 7 429 I
] - g ® 429-® 42-3 ©&©—42-5
r o |, Y > 2T |
RN T>< a2 ' % I
I 42 d> 425 II
| |
L -
S-7200A-403

29



L. 2YYE3{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

BA

REF.NO CODE [Q'TY NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4056001 UEEUNIA THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 154567000 2|hv4'5.3 SPACER, 5.3
3 014771032 2|7+5%°36.35-40X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40X10
4 S02637001 13741 FIXED KNIFE
5 102843004 1147427357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
6 S02643001 Vg LOWER THREAD FINGER
7 026040236 USSP ESEY WASHER, PLAIN M 4
8 062400616 1|+A"IM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
9 SA2014201 MR Y2 THREAD TRIMMER HOLDER ASSY
9-1 S25424001 ST % HOLDER, M-KNIFE
9-2 S25426001 LSV, THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
9-3 060401016 2| AUk 4x10 SCREW BIND M4X10
9-4 021400306 113vatyr4 NUT, 3 M4
9-5 SA1361001 1AL - THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
9-6 S$25437000 N =Ry LEVER STOPPER
9-7 SA5329001 2(h5- COLLAR
9-8 100645003 2[4 1'% WASHER
10-1 S02645001 UEDPI MOVABLE KNIFE
11 148537101 2(4545°4.37 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37
12 062501416 1|+A"25X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
13 S25425001 1ML A4 T4 KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE
14 004301016 3[+#333Xx10 SCREW, FLAT M3X10
26 S02647021 1174%497% FORKED SHAFT
27 S02648001 1|h3- COLLAR
28 154581001 17583579251 FORKED SHAFT BUSH
29 012060536 1|7+£76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
30 SA1362001 IS VNN U THREAD TRIMMER LEVER UNIT
30-1 SA1363001 NAMYDALN =93 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY
30-2 SA2258001 BTV ROLLER SHAFT,C ASSY
30-3 105234003 1|+v14.37 NUT SM4.37
31 $23651001 1|7 HET6X61HY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SA2383001 1hLLN-N % CAM LEVER SPRING
33 154593201 1AMYDALN = THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
34 154594000 11h5- COLLAR
35 S25434000 W VEVEVEIN RUBBER CUSHION
36 154595001 UALLN-EN YN % SPRING, EXTENSION
37 154596000 1A YALLN =)993Y CUSHION
38 110367001 1404 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
39 048060342 1|FAJE6 RETAINING RING, E6
40 SA1366001 NhLLN=924)) CAM LEVER SHAFT BUSH
41 012060536 1|7+t56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
42 SA1391101 UEIS DVIEINE THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
42-1 SA1392001 S IVIVEIS THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
42-1-1 SA1393001 YLV T 505 v SOLENOID PLUNGER
42-1-2 S$36893050 WDV RUBBER CUSHION
42-2 SA1367101 1AMYYLIAN S A THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE
42-3 SA1368001 1YL/4F LN - SOLENOID LEVER
42-4 SA1370001 11404576 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
42-5 SA2097101 2(vantyy-+ SILENT SHEET
42-6 155559001 1|54 h' % WASHER, PLAIN
42-7 021060306 113%119h6 NUT, 3 M6
42-8 SA1369001 1|7+ L 4xX22 BOLT, SOCKET M4x22
42-9 021400206 2[2vatyh4 NUT, 2 M4
42-10 062400816 4|FA"34X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
49 062501216 3|FA"35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
56 $38687000 1|24945557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R
58 SA1998001 1|7-2EU93 GROUND WIRE ASSY
60 062500816 1]+A5%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
63 SA2868001 N4 BAND
64 SA1394001 1|3-N441U3 CORD HOLDER, U3
65 062500816 1|F+A"15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
AT AR ” OPTION PARTS ”
10-2 S02646001 14FInS MOVABLE KNIFE, S
S-7200A-403

30



M . %42 E8{% / Tension release mechanism

S-7200A-404
31



M . %4 R31% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1371201 AP A Y- TENSION RELEASE WIRE
2 SA1372001 UREREVZAV WIRE HOLDER, U
3 062500816 2[+~"15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
4 SA1373001 NI4¥-24%1U WIRE HOLDER, U
5 060400516 14U MaX5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
6 154607101 APV ADAY-£H1ID WIRE HOLDER, D
7 060400816 2| AvMaxs8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
8 110161004 2|Fvh4.76 NUT, SM4.76
9 SA2171001 N4 ¥-2-FELy WIRE CORD HOLDER
10 062500816 1]+A15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
S-7200A-404

32



N . %34 (\BI{% / Thread wiper mechanism

_0
5P
—®
/
/@
’73
e

5P
\\w 13 —ED) \ N i l/

I___'__

&

|

|

|

|

|

I

I

|

| N

|

|

| =
|

|

i |
| J

I

| > % gl > RN
|

|

|

I

I

|

|

| f»

| Y
| 1-21

| ;
|

|

|

|

|

|

I

S-7200A-405
33



N . %LU B4R / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY mA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1374201 UEIIAVEVIEUN THREAD WIPER DEVICE ASSY
1-1 SA1396001 UEIAVZVIZEI N THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
1-2 541206001 HANTAN 2 THREAD WIPER SPRING
1-3 S$41205001 Ul=aeks WASHER, PLAIN
1-4 525449201 UVIZE Ve SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
1-5 062300616 3|FA33X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-6 140647101 1)3-MAH1 CORD HOLDER
1-7 062300616 1]+A"23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-8 062300616 2[+A"23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-9 SA1376001 A4V 54 THREAD WIPER BASE
1-10 062400616 2|FA14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
1-11 026040236 2(e7%h 43044 WASHER, PLAIN M4
1-12 S33610101 I IZZ 0 AN SOLENOID COVER
1-13 060400516 1| AU 4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-14 SA1967001 URIAVEVEPVVS THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
1-15 048040342 1|FAJE4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-16 S$25454001 1tykh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
1-17 $25279001 1753k Ak IM35-5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5-5
1-18 SA2287001 U REGSIES SPRING
1-19 SA1377001 Abnz4ayk” THREAD WIPER ROD
1-20 110735002 11404 WASHER
1-21 048030342 1[FAJE3 RETAINING RING, E3
1-22 §25456001 17509 %E Y PLUNGER PIN
1-23 SA1378201 UELAVAS THREAD WIPER
1-24 060400516 1| 4Uh4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-25 146288001 1AM Ih7- THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
1-26 S03677001 R ES WASHER
1-27 S$41207000 AN =HT'L SPACER RUBBER
1-28 149097000 URERZ P SILENT SHEET
1-29 525456001 2(7 50y PLUNGER PIN
2 062500816 2[+~"15x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
S-7200A-405

34



P1.ayhkao—Jbiky o X, E—4B{% / Control box and motor mechanism

S-7200A-502

35



P1.arvka—/LiRyo X E—42B{% / Control box and motor mechanism

[LES)

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY NAME OF PARTS RM
11 SA1384001 NE-774-219F93 SAFETY SWITCH ASSY
1141 SA1385001 UEEVIVEPTI/N MICRO SWITCH ASSY
11-2 538744101 HAAYFA5N % SWITCH PLATE SPRING
11-3 SA1383001 HA9F54 SWITCH BASE
11-4 062020806 2[t~22x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
11-5 S04159000 AU IM BAND, 1M
11-6 062401216 1]FA"24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
11-7 026040236 UilTrRESEY WASHER, PLAIN M 4
11-8 154514001 1| AN 4= SPACER
11-9 021400106 11vatyh4 NUT, 1 M4
12 062060816 1]FA16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
13 025060136 1|74 h 42376 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
100 J80972001 1|£-49:CDD-HS MOTOR ASSY CDD-HS
100-1 J03955001 1|M34L374CDD DRUM CDD
100-2 014400632 2|719%k34X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
100-3 J03956001 11¥"9%9180P36 MAGNET 180P36
100-4 J03957001 1IMRt#%%3180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
100-5 0A4300805 2[+FATH13X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
100-6 J03958001 1|+A443CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
100-7 0A4261005 3[+FA%79326X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER)M2.6X10
100-10 J80971001 1|CDD-ENCHN' V%3 PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
100-10-1 J03983001 3|K—ILICEW-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400
100-10-2 J03984001 2|K—IICEW-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450
100-11 0A5300606 3|++A47)23X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
100-12 J03961001 13-FHYI(7H) CORD HOLDER (HOLE)
100-13 J03962001 12-MAH (%) CORD HOLDER (TAPPING)
100-14 0A4401605 2[+FAH924X16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
100-15 0A4401005 1|++A 4 924X 10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
100-16 J04296001 1]1v3-4"H1n"—CDD#2 ENCODER COVER, CDD#2
100-17 0A4300805 3[+FAH4)33X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
100-18 J03964001 17 -Ur)9r5493CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
100-19 014500632 2|7 91K IM5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
101 SA2354001 3|+FA b 42Y5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
102 SA3971001 W97 rsvayazyhs2 HEAD DETECTOR UNIT#2
103 062501216 2|FA"25X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
104 028050246 2|3 hR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
105 026050136 2|E7%h 430745 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
106 SA4211001 117 -CDD PULLEY, CDD
107 SA3025001 3[+FA 924X 10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
S-7200A-502

36



P2.ay bO—JLiRy & X% / Control box mechanism

—_——_—,—,——— e ——————

110

S-7200A-502

37



P2 . avbtO— LRy XB8{%& / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
< hER[ > < For China Only >
110 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 GA0N %)L G-40-PANEL-CHINA
< HE-EMLSE > < Exept for China and Europe >
110 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 G40 2L G-40-PANEL
< BXMmE > < For Europe Only >
110 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 G40N # ) G-40-PANEL-EU
110-1-1 J80973001 1(GAON 2 FN Y3 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
110-1-2 J80974001 7L PEIIWIH (G40 SUB PCB ASSY
110-1-3 J03975001 1(G40n 2LHH 441 G40 PANEL SHEET 1
110-1-4 J03976001 1(G40n 2 HHY 152 G40 PANEL SHEET 2
110-2 J04195001 R AUVEEE 72 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
110-3 J04273001 3|FA % 434X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
S-7200A-502

38



P3 .3 bO—J)LR v £ X B8{% / Control box mechanism

< AC380-415VH
| For "380-415V AC" >

S-7200A-502
39



P3 . arbta—) LRy ABE{% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY E;':% NAME OF PARTS RM

1-3 J04393001 1/CDDVIJ4GO FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

1-3-2 J04438001 1|%—by7 CDD-GO KEY TOP

1-3-3 J04440001 1|PA%1)14GO PANEL SHEET CDD GO

1-3-4 J03733001 1|VYTILCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB

1-8-1 062400863 1|+~"24X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

1-8-2 028040245 1N 28 h h2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-8-3 025040173 bR ESEVL WASHER, PLAIN S 4
<AC100 - 11O0VA> <For "100-110VAC" >

1-12-1 J04591001 1|p52ACDD-100V-SP TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V-SP
<AC200 - 230V > <For "200-230VAC" >

1-12-1 J04592001 1|F72ACDD-200V-SP TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V-SP
<AC380 - 415VAH > <For "380-415VAC" >

1-12-2 J04593001 1|p722400V-SP TRANSFORMER, 400V-SP

1-13 J04167001 1|DC77-CDD%3#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2
<AC100-200VI7VAFH > < For Transformer of " 100 - 200V AC" >

1-14-4-1 J01411001 2|+FA % 934X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

1-15-3 J00494001 2[+FAtyb4X14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

1-20 J03739001 1|CRaT414 SPRING PLATE, CR

1-25 J04099001 1|179+7°3%°93CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

1-26 J04100001 1|12 +2FR40/22093#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6
< R A A > < For Europe >

1-28 J04468001 2|27ESD-SR-120 CORE:SD-SR-120
<HI—E, #—EB8147> < Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

1-30 J80967001 1(73332=y}CDD-2%k TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<HIZE, _BR147> < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>

1-30 J80968001 1|733321zyFCDD-1 K TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H
< B @A > < For Europe >

1-31 J80970001 1|CEZ4 A% VY3 CE FILTER PCB ASSY

1-33 J80964201 1|S¥1"YCDD%3#GO CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD#GO
<110V ACAH> <For "110V AC" >

1-34 J80965001 1|D¥n"VCDD1-110V43 POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<220 - 240V ACRH > <For "220-240VAC" >

1-34 J80966101 1|D¥n"CDD1-230V43 POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V
<400V ACAH > <For "400VAC" >

1-35-1 J04169001 1|CDDH#—3R4#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<400V ACLISMFH > < For Others >

1-36 J04168001 1|va—-kaH4 SHORT CONNECTOR

2 J04210001 1|h948X65 93 BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

3 J04243001 1|7-R3-F 2y 4493 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

S-7200A-502

40



Q.ar ba—Jbiky o XB%k (7 a »8B&) / Control box mechanism (Option parts)

\\
N

—_— . — —— —— —

200-1-6-2

| —— —— ——— — — ——
f-

S-7200A-502

41



Q. avbA— LRy X% (73 88&) / Control box mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM
200 SA2407001 147 vav79F11-44k OPTION ACTUATOR SET
200-1 SA2388001 W47 Y3v7hFa11-4%3 OPTION ACTUATOR ASSY
200-1-1 SA2270001 1|RA{yFHHI REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
200-1-2 534281000 1|RAMyF4'4 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
200-1-3 SA4098001 N PIFaT=3— ACTUATOR
200-1-4 SA4099001 1RRLYFN 4 REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
200-1-5 SA2389001 1OPRLyFM) V14 OPTION SWITCH SETTING PLATE
200-1-6 SA2386001 W47 YavA4yF93 OPTION SWITCH ASSY
200-1-6-1 S32907000 UEEVIVSOF: MICRO SWITCH
200-1-6-2 SA2387001 147 Yava—+ OPTION CODE
200-1-6-3 SA2405001 AVLSIEVEUL SOCKET CONNECTOR
200-1-7 060300606 1WAV 3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
200-1-8 062400816 2|FA"14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
200-1-9 021400206 2|2Yatvh4 NUT, 2 M4
200-1-10 S04159000 N4V IM BAND, 1M
200-1-11 SA2406001 113494XAP-06V-1 CONNECTOR, XAP-06V-1
200-2 062500616 2[+A"a5x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
200-3 SA1388001 LB A CORD HOLDER
200-4 SA2390001 113-F141U4 CORD HOLDER,U4
201 J80975001 1|1S2t%—-#S7200A S2 SENSOR #S7200A
201-1 J04179001 1(S2t%-%3CDD S2 SENSOR ASSY,CDD
201-1-1 233268002 11S2t % -hi )44 EMBLEM PLATE
201-1-2 J04186001 1[4 —1-FJ3#NOR SENSOR HARNESS ASSY NOR
201-1-3 J04215001 1t Y-17114 SENSOR FIXNG PLATE
201-1-4 J04189001 1 eoy=H)vr44 SENSOR SETTING PLATE
201-2 J04249001 2(eo%-MYirh7— SENSOR SETTING COLLAR
201-3 J04314001 1|82t 4%-k) Y1493 S2 SENSOR SETTING PLATE,ASSY
S-7200A-502

42



R. Wi#5 2 A v FB9{% / Quick reverse switch mecanism

S-7200A-508

43



R . ¥z X A vF % / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY anfa NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1389101 1|R77F21-493 R-ACTUATOR ASSY
1-1 SA1386001 1RA{yFHYI R-SWITCH SUPPORT
1-2 S32903000 1|RA{yF4°4 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
1-3 SA4098001 1T79Fa1-4- ACTUATOR
1-4 SA4099001 1|RA{yFN L REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
1-5 SA1390001 1[RA(yFH3 R-SWITCH ASSY
1-6 060300606 1|4k 3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
2 062500616 2|tA"25%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
3 SA1388001 13-MAH1 CORD HOLDER
4 SA1394001 2(3-FA%1U3 CORD HOLDER, U3
5 062500816 3[+A"15x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
S-7200A-508

44



S . BE A% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REE

i

%

%
&
M IS ] g
7
8

45

S-7200A-515




S . B MEIfR / Power supply equipment mechanism

3

REF.NO CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS RM
<Hi1g 100V ACH> <For Single phase"100V AC">
<BFXREAA> < For Japan >

1 J04086001 17 YSWJ31-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6
<Ei#H 110V ACA> <For Single phase"110V AC">
Jtk-AxTamB> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

3 J04469001 1|7 YSWH31-110V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #8
<Hi#f 220V ACH> <For Single phase"220V AC">
<—f@F7TF7-dFIUAMA> |<For General of Asia & North africa >

5 J04093001 1|7 SWH31-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
<Bi#§ 230V AC CE > <For Single phase"230V AC CE">
BRAMYFHE Power SW-less
<BRM 1 > < For Europe >

6 J04134001 1|7 YPGH31-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6
<=4%H 380V AC A> <For Three phase"380V AC">
<—H@7TF7-dFIUAMA> |<For General of Asia & North africa >

7 J04096001 1|7 YSW433-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #6
<=%H 200V AC B> <For Three phase"200V AC">
<BFREAA> < For Japan >

8 J04149001 17" YSW433-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-200V #6
<=%H 220V AC B> <For Three phase"220V AC">
bk AXamA> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

10 J04470001 1|7 VSWH33-240V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-240V #8
<Bifg 220V ACHR> <For Single phase"220V AC">
<HEMA> < For China >

11 J04251001 117 YSW431-240V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #CCC
<=%H 380V AC B> <For Three phase"380V AC">
<HERA> < For China >

12 J04255001 1|7 YSW433-400V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #CCC

S-7200A-515

46



T.ERRZ F(Fty MR (A 7 3 8R&) / Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

S-7200A-943

47



T. BHHA L FEyE&R (T3 80 &) / Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

<tzYhB - BERCYFHL> |<SetB...... With-out " knee switch assy" >

1 SA1397001 17Uy AHI7H 9B SOLENOID P-FOOQT LIFTER SET, B

1-1 SA1941001 NT UV FHITH )3 SOLENOID P-FOOT LIFTER ASSY

1-1-1 SA1942001 NAYITHILIAN Y3 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY

1-1-1-1 S38803051 1|Ba-+100%3 B-CORD ASSY, 100

1-1-1-2 S38804050 1|Wa-+100%3 W-CORD ASSY, 100

1-1-1-3 SA2177001 1134945557-6R CONNECTOR:5557-6R

1-1-2 S16625050 I EPVISTIS RUBBER STOPPER

1-1-3 SA1335001 1L/ 2 4R SOLENOID BASE, R

1-1-4 S16629151 ILIAN Zbyn = SOLENOID STOPPER

1-1-5 018761832 3|7+ ILh595-28X18 BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95-28X18

1-1-6 SA1336001 UVIZELE XS SOLENOID BASE, L

1-1-7 SA1950001 1|h"4493 REAR PLATE

1-1-7-1 SA2296001 1{F+vh20 NUT,M20

1-1-8 021060216 412921 yh6 NUT, 2 M6

1-1-9 017061216 4]FA26X12 BOLT, M6X12

1-1-10 S16630051 1leY PIN

1-1-12 SA1332001 1WAYI75Y KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

1-1-13 S20356001 2|e7%h %10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

1-1-14 048080342 2|FAJE8 RETAINING RING, E8

1-1-15 SA1338001 1A%I75 97 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ARM

1-1-16 062501216 1[+A35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

1-1-17 S16643009 1[hn- COVER

1-1-18 062670612 2|1A"1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

1-2 SA2165001 HEWZVA SHOULDER SCREW, M6
<BRAYF> < knee switch assy >

2 S25457101 1% 219F43 KNEE SWITCH ASSY

2-1 142026003 e R19F479°9 KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

2-2 142027001 1|e R F475 997 BRACKET

2-3 100463001 1(4h9HK WE7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

2-4 114967001 1|eY 7TAMA KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

2-5 110087001 1[&ILp5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

2-6 S07027001 1|e 249 FH) Y14 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE

2-7 062401006 4[FA34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

2-8 025040233 4|1e3% h 2 F174 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

2-9 028040243 4Ny h 42-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

2-10 021400164 4[{Fyh1va4 NUT, 1 M4

2-11 S31938001 1A yFa-F 43 SWITCH CORD ASSY

2-11-1 S31939001 1|79b R A9 F93 FOOT SWITCH ASSY

2-11-2 146046000 2|H4nvarss NYLON CONNECTOR

2-11-3 146194000 11H40varys- NYLON CONNECTOR

2-12 149799000 144797'S BEAD BAND, S

3 034422503 4[+%7E92°4.1X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25

4 200190001 2\|AT97 I STAPLE

S-7200A-943

48



Z . {1 & B81% / Accessories

8

PPN P

8-1 8-1 8-1 8-1

|
I
I
“

4-3

S-7200A-910

49



Z . @& 1% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY [T NAME OF PARTS RM
3-1 142443001 1|47 ¥791.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
3-2 118837001 1% '¥73.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
3-3 S17774001 1[4 ¥774.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
4-1 100887001 1| AN F8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
4-2 107780001 T|ANF10X12 WRENCH, 10X12
4-3 142002001 160K 9AN F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
4-4 142721001 16098 AN F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
4-5 154125001 160K IANT2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
4-6 S07783001 160K 9ANF1.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
<-0O03F"> <For"-O00O3">
8 SA1656011 11100265/N)4341))3 ------<#11> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265 ...... <#11>
8-1 100265031 4131 DBX1 NEEDLE, DBX1
<-0O005A> <For"-O00O5">
8 SA1656022 11100265/\)4241) )3 weeree < #22> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265 ...... <#22>
8-1 100265042 413un\)DBX1 NEEDLE, DBX1
<-0O003FA> <For"-O00O3">
8 SA1752011 T1107415N)4241) )3 =eneen <#11> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 ...... <#1>
8-1 107415011 413N JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-0O005A> <For"-O00O5">
8 SA1752022 11107415N\)4341) 93 weeens < #22> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 ...... < #22>
8-1 107415022 4(3N\)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-0O00sA> <For"-O0OS">
8 SA1658010 1|S35775/\1J3241) )3 weeeee <#10> |NEEDLE 3PIECE ASSY, S35775 ...... <#10>
8-1 S35775010 3[3VonDBXINS NEEDLE, DBX1 NS
8 SA1660010 1[S370611\3341)93 -=eene <#10> |NEEDLE 3PIECE ASSY, S37061 ...... <#10>
8-1 S37061010 3[2YN)DPX5NS NEEDLE, DPX5NS
<-00s, -O003FE> <For"-O0OS &-0003">
10-1 146290001 3|REY BOBBIN
<-0O005A> <For"-0O005">
10-2 117132001 3|lKEY BOBBIN
19 S06055009 1134978 HEAD REST, S
20 S09634000 e TH AV KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
34 SA1969001 SIS VYR RUBBER HINGE ASSY
34-1 143882001 AL AV HEAD HINGE
34-2 143910009 2(MI7 eV T A RUBBER CUSHION
34-3 SA1962001 2(MI7 XL weeeee <ZE@IA> [HEAD CUSHION ...... < Forright side>
34-4 SA1963001 ARy s WNRTITIE <AHH@IMA> |HEAD CUSHION ...... < For left side>
34-5 109714000 419%" NAIL
50 114483002 1R YA47-93 OILER ASSY
51 S55663001 1FANE0993 OIL TANK ASSY
52 144226001 k)77 hn - HEAD COVER
53 S02763502 1[4MT41932DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
53-1 156112003 1137LN 47D COLUMN PIPE, D
53-2-1 150206000 1EFY %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
53-2-2 S38648001 1(6h%+9hU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28
53-2-3 150174000 13748%+vy7 COLUMN CAP
53-2-4 S01005000 RIS RUBBER WASHER
53-2-5 S02747101 1A TN % SPRING
53-3 150172003 1135LnN 47 COLUMN PIPE
53-4 150173003 13745340k COLUMN JOINT
53-5 150174000 1137 L%+y7 COLUMN CAP
53-6 S02778002 1R7 =ikLa -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
53-7 S21798001 AV R SR D13 SPOOL & SCREW SET
53-7-1 150179002 2(27-LY798B SPOOL SHAFT, B
53-7-2 028050246 2|2 %2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
53-7-3 021500106 2(12tyb5 NUT, 1 M5
S-7200A-910

*(HRROBMIEEET HENAHYET,

* The details of included accessories are subject to change.

50



Z . /2 & B8{% / Accessories

S-7200A-910

51



Z . t/E & E %R / Accessories

REF.NO CODE _|QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
53-8 S51283001 | 2[9445 SPOOL STAND BASE
53-9 150182000 | 2|27 -Leyk SPOOL MAT
53-10 S51282101 | 2[&A7-MIvvay SPOOL CUSHION
53-11 S02786002 | 1|ALybnvh =432 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
53-11-1 S02787002 | 1|&RLyk Ul -2 THREAD HANGER, 2
53-11-2 150183000 |  2[4rhrnun-44 THREAD HANGER BASE
53-11-3 142990001 2[ALyk 77992 THREAD BUSH
53-12-1 021500106 |  4|1¥2F9h5 NUT, 1 M5
53-12-2 $37038001 1|+ 374 M5X 14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER)M5X 14
53-12-3 $37037001 1{FA"2E54 M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER)M5X32
53-12-4 062501406 |  2|FA"35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
53-12-5 021500106 |  4|192F9k5 NUT, 1 M5
61 S40765001 1Luhyhvyz CONNECTING ROD ASSY
61-1-1 021060106 |  2|1v2Fvk6 NUT, 1 M6
61-1-2 017841606 | 2| IW}794-18x16 BOLT, SM7.94-18x16
61-1-3 133643006 |  2[6h5+vh7.94-18 NUT, SM7.94-18
61-1-4 119101001 2Luhus CONNECTING ROD CLAMP
61-2-1 021060106 |  2|1v2Fvk6 NUT, 1 M6
61-2-2 028060243 | 2| a4 h42-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
62 114859001 2[Luhvhs- COLLAR
107 SA2355001 1992727 GREASE TUBE
108 SA2357001|  1|7YRIR GREASE NOZZLE
109 S34455000 [ 1|#vh60L NET, 160L
S-7200A-910

*(TRADBHBIEIEETHEAHYFET,

* The details of included accessories are subject to change.

52



Sp1. LRI &S —E & (B AM)/ Different parts list (For Japan)

4% / Specification
R #AmA2 47 / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO fnd / Name of parts _0103 -0o5
hEWH / Medium-weight| E#M / Heavy-weight | f£M / Destination
materials materials
C-12 &4 / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
C-18 28t / Needle 100265031 100265042
C-22 #t# / Needle plate 145971001 147245001
D-5 EE $13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 R Z 48 / Presser foot assy 153037201 145157101 HZAM / For Japan
E-79-1 %Yt / Feed dog S02742001 S02743001
H-14 AMELES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
H-16 HEd / Rotaty hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 S
H-18-2 7RE > / Bobbin — 117132001
{£#% / Specification
IR A447 / Semi dry type
REF.NO &% / Name of parts -03S -033
%4.%-%&?#1&] /Light | o ey / Medium-weight| f£ / Destination
weight materials & for matisrials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &4 / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 28t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #t#% / Needle plate S35776101 145971001
D-5 bl ¢ Pesserar 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 R Z #8 / Presser foot assy 835777101 153037201 H A / For Japan
E-79-2,79-1 #% Yt / Feed dog S02748001 S02742001
H-14 RAELES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 e,/ ot ook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE > / Bobbin 146290001 —
tt#k / Specification
SEERSA4447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO §% / Name of parts -U5S -0s3
E%%’Eiﬁﬁﬁ # Light: ch[EMA / Medium-weight| t£[ / Destination
weight materials & for .
ey . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &4 / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 2T U8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #t#% / Needle plate S35776101 145971001
D-5 #lasaed Lienserbar 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 R Z #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 B / For Japan
E-79-2,79-1 #* Y / Feed dog S02748001 S02742001
H-14 AMFELEE / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 MEFEHE / Rotary hook $52936001 _
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 =

53

S-7200A-Sp1




Sp2 . #RIERSR—E K (7 A1) AM) / Different parts list (For USA)

{t#% / Specification
MEHMAA T/ Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO an% / Name of parts -[103 -[105
HhEWA / Medium-weight| E# A / Heavy-weight | tff / Destination
materials materials
C-12 £f# / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
C-18 IV %t / Needle 100265031 100265042
C-22 #t#x / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
D-5 fx A/ Fressecbar $13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 {2 #f / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 USAf] / For USA
E-79-2 %Y / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
H-14 RMFELES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
H-16 avail # Rotary hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 S
H-18-2 7RE >, / Bobbin = 117132001
{t#£ / Specification
wIRSA 24 / Semi dry type
REF.NO 4 / Name of parts -03S -033
- H=MA / Light- 5 i i + @ / Destination
weight materials & for ¢E¢%Fﬁn<af;/§ic;l;m-welght
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 #+#% / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 2%t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 £t#x / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
D-5 SR 147514001 513561101
spring
D-7-1 Rz 48 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 USA[[ / For USA
E-79-2 #* Yt / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 ARMEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 RxE#NL  Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 ARE > / Bobbin 146290001 —
{t#% / Specification
E2KFI14847 / Complete dry type
REF.NO 4% / Name of parts -058 -053
EY-#FEMA / Light- - ; ; £ / Destination
weight materials & for R / Med um-weight
s : materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &t# / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 =2 %t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #t# / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
D-5 il 147514001 S$13561101
spring
D-7-1 {§ 2 #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 USAM / For USA
E-79-2 * Yt / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 ARMELES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 Avss Akt # Rotinghook $52936001 -
assy, w/box
H-18-1 "E 2, / Bobbin 746290001 —
S-7200A-Sp2

54



Sp3 . fLEkAIERSA— %% (E M)/ Different parts list (For China)

%% / Specification
EH#HA4T / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO EL‘I% / Name of parts -Jo3 -[J05
hE¥HA / Medium-weight| E#F / Heavy-weight | t£f@ / Destination
materials materials
C-12 £1# / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
C-18 =T 8t / Needle 100265031 100265042
C-22 #t#& / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
D-5 fassas d Cteassetar $13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 1 Z 48 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 fEm / For China
E-79-2 1Y) / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
H-14 AMFEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
H-16 Azefistl £ Botany hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
H-18-2 7RE> / Bobbin == 117132001
ft#k / Specification
TINS5/ 447 / Semi dry type
REF.NO &% / Name of parts -03S -0133
fi%;ﬁ?/ﬂﬁ] / Light- hEWA / Medium-weight| £ / Destination
weight materials & for materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &4 / Needle bar SA1135001 «
C-18 S8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #t#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
D-5 Higindh/ Presserhar 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 2 40 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 hE M / For China
E-79-2 %Y1 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 RMFEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 Azl Rory ook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
tt%k / Specification
SE2R514%47 / Complete dry type
REF.NO fn#$ / Name of parts -UJSS -0S3
%%%’éiﬂﬁi # Lights P EWA / Medium-weight| 1 / Destination
weight materials & for .
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &#t#% / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 I8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #t4k / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
D-5 AL/ Pressen bar 147514001 S$13561101
spring
D-7-1 $# 2z #8 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 fEM / For China
E-79-2 1*£ Yt / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 AMFELEE / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 MEFEH / Rotary hook S52936001 _
assy, w/box
H-18-1 ~E 2 / Bobbin 146290001 —

55

S-7200A-Sp3




Sp4 . 4RI ER SR —E K (it —fA&MA) / Different parts list (For General export)

{t#% / Specification
WEHAMAA T / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO 4 / Name of parts 03 -[105
PEYA / Medium-weight| E4/ / Heavy-weight | f£[ / Destination
materials materials
C-12 &% / Needle bar SA1133001 SAT137001
C-18 I8t / Needle 100265031 100265042
C-22 #t4k / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
D-5 A [P oSSR e $13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 Rz #8 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 e —fi%m / For
E-79-2 1£Y) % / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001 General export
H-14 AMMELES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
H-16 M7 / Rotary hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE > / Bobbin 146290001 —
H-18-2 7RE > / Bobbin e 117132001
{t#% / Specification
TIRZ1%47 / Semi dry type
REF.NO 4 / Name of parts -0J3S -0J33
Y- =M A / Light- 5 i i £ 1@ / Destination
weight materials & for ¢E¢%Fﬁn<al:/éti$;m-welght
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 #t4% / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 =28t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 &4 / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
M Z /N2 / Presser bar
D-5 . 147514001 S13561101
spring st —A%m / For
D-7-1 $HZ %8 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 General export
E-79-2 %Y / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 AMFELES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 Al / Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE > / Bobbin 146290001 —
{t#% / Specification
E2R51447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO 4 / Name of parts -05S -053
1) R / Light- 5 i i f£® / Destination
weight materials & for RIRWMA / MEAEGCIORi] SR
- . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 #t#%& / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 ST 8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #t#& / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
8z /N7 / Presser bar
D-5 . 147514001 S13561101
spring g —f%m / For
D-7-1 Rz #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 General export
E-79-2 * Ut / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 AMEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 MEFEFE / Rotary hook S$52936001 _
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200A-Sp4

56



Sp5 . {HHERIER & —E X (BXIN - 54 M) / Different parts list (For Europe & Canada)

57

f+#% / Specification
WEHHAAT / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO fh# / Name of parts 0103 0105
hEWA / Medium-weight| E#M / Heavy-weight | f£[@ / Destination
materials materials
C-12 #f#% / Needle bar SA1134001 SA1137001
C-18 S8t / Needle 107415011 107415022
C-22 #t#x / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
D-5 iR ¢ Bresaer bar 513561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 R Z#B / Presser foot assy SA2836001 SA2837001 ERM - HFEm /
E-79-2 1Y) / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001 For Europe &
H-14 RMFEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001 Canada
H-16 Pzl Rotary hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 ==
H-18-2 RE > / Bobbin = 117132001
{£#% / Specification
tIRSA247 / Semi dry type
REF.NO a4 / Name of parts -03S -033
WY $FHA / Light- ) i i t@ / Destination
weight materials & for “RIRMA / Pl GuEE I
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &4 / Needle bar SA1136001 —
C-18 I8t / Needle S37061010 107415011
C-22 #t#R / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
X /4 / Presser bar
D-5 . 147514001 S13561101 .
spring FEXMN =D m /
D-7-1 Rz 48 / Presser foot assy SA2433001 SA2836001 For Europe &
E-79-2 %Yt / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 Canada
H-14 AMELE® / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 AZHEM / Rofary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE > / Bobbin 146290001 =
{£#% / Specification
552 RS54%47 / Complete dry type
REF.NO Gu4 / Name of parts -015S -0153
;im'%iﬁﬁa 7 Ligit thEH A / Medium-weight| t£[@ / Destination
weight materials & for materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 #t4% / Needle bar SA1136001 —
C-18 28t / Needle S37061010 107415011
C-22 &#t#x / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
HZ 7N+ / Presser bar
D-5 . 147514001 S13561101 N
spring XN - DS m /
D-7-1 #HZ #8 / Presser foot assy SA2433001 SA2836001 For Europe &
E-79-2 #*YH / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 Canada
H-14 RMELIE® / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 MEFEHM / Rotary hook S$52936001 _
assy, w/box
H-18-1 REZ / Bobbin 146290001 =
S-7200A-Sp5




Gal. y— ®a—%

(& - FEYA - 3ME)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

38 / BROW
§+1’& R +H—P
A& Needle plate I * U Mz 4
Application L) Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
3 B1 153147-001 0 1.21146231-001 P:i1. A - 153037-201
- EPE%FFI 2 53 00 0‘ 2 31-00 '1 15| SA2836-001
T R:0.2 s
19 T:2.1 + E
B12 &
y & ot ‘ i - [l
meaium-weig 1= ! EE
LP = 106
materials 9.5 1 = Slot
25 (8.7 _}
207 15.7
B14 |146233-001 0:1.4 113280-101
R: 0.2
B14 T:21 — 334— 1‘/
| &\ [+
9;5 i = ERYA R
L] Chamfering(L) X3
25 87
207 157
NB14M| S29649-001 SA2842-001 147531-101
N8 r~— 334
} e
. 11.2] D_ %
95 L EELY /)
25 .L_? Chamfering(S)
T207 157
NB16M| S29646-001 0:1.6 SA2856-001 111856-101
R: 0.2
EF 6M —b Ta21 11
+ oy
-t
. i_ 106 .
23 8.7]
2077157
B14 |146050-001 0:1.4|S07649-001 P:1.15| SA2840-001 140957-101
- ~. R 02 27 - H:67
814 N\ T:2.8 -~ -334 =
- &\ na[ T s ﬁ
o —H |08 [i:1):\ DRI N
Chamfering(S) %’
25 |6
2114
B14 |147238-001 0:14 SA2841-001 143711-101
TSN R:1
Bla T.2.8 283 .
AR AT
I E : [106
9.5 T mEY /N N
i Chamfering(S) %/
21 14
B16 |153190-001 S01904-001
y - —30
@ 12,5
1 — =
t F F70OZ
95 ! Teflon
25
21 1
B16 |147239-001
fo—
!
95
2516
T 21 TTiaT
S-7200A-Ga1

58



Ga2 .o — 8

—BX(F - FEYA : 31kEE)/

Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3BROW)

3k / BROW
EAg R +H—P
ik Needle plate | EYE 12 48
Application we Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
i - Tﬁmm B18M 829645-00/1 S g)g 807649-90127 . : (15;5 SA2836-001 153037-201
lg 61 1 T:2.8 19w
: Gy B i
medium-weight | de 1=
. i= ; o] 1
materials 9IS Bl 1.2 Slot
25 6 !
MFIRIN as-tllerll ,
g 1. . -001 ¥
*E%Fﬁ B18 |145971 00/1/ _ g;g S02742-001 SA2839-00 113280-101
medium-weight e T 28
materials ] ]
—
= e
] 25 6
21 14
B18M | S29645-001 0:1.8 SA2842-001 147531-101
dosan R:0.2
cHeEy \% T:2.8 ~—334
I | . i ) _
l ,ér —t t 11.2L {bq
%
S ==& e R Y
25 | 6 Chamfering(S)
21 14"
B18 |100266-001 0:1.8 SA2856-001 111856-101
R:1
Bi8 T:2.8
— _@ = ,_I 11. 2
r = = 10.6
9.5 [ 1
Slot
25 |6
e ele
21 14
B18 |146232-001 0:1.8]146231-001 P:1.15| SA2840-001 140957-101
R: 0.2 — 21— H: 6
818 T:2.1 70 P -33.4
*@ =1 1.2 é
F = 17)‘.6 9
95 | f“g ﬁgxt) I
T O—D - Chamfering(S)
20.7 157
H18 |141096-001 SA2841-001 143711-101
H18 — 28
£ o
=
9.5 HELY /) \
15 Chamfering(S)
T2 T4
B20 |S11222-001 S01904-001
4820\ = 80—
| T =
)
= F7OVMZ
9.5 : i Teflon
| 25]6
T T 35T g
S02742-001 P:1.6
H: 6.7

59

S-7200A-Ga2




Ga3d . oy —TERen—

B (

E¥H : 31EE) /

Gauge parts list (Heavy weight materials : 3ROW)

3¥ ik / BROW
EE R +—p
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate NIl =D ] Wz 8
Application ) Feed dog K Presser foot assy
Mark °
=48 B22 |100267-001 0:2.2 [$02743-001 P:2.1 | SA2838-001 145157-101
: = R: 1 H:6.7
Heavy-vyenght Bb2 T:28 e? 1
materials 10, 129
- ‘ B
ot e || 06 . HESBOH
iy g ==} U5
25| 6 | § These presser
2114 foot have
B26 |111241-001 0:26 | as-blo—lle chamfering
_ =~ R 1 comer on the
T: 2 needle location
\ 4;} ) SA2839-001 113280-101
— <7
334 4‘
11.2 w
HERYK R
B26 Chamfering(L)
C26 |111508-001 0:2.6 |154742-001 P: 1.6
. R:1 — 27.8 H: 6.8
c26 T:2.8 =185
;‘@ o= [10.4]
! _ |
s 10.6 Ql B} ;
i 1.9
25 |8 —
T 16 o
3.8 « Z
C26 |147322-201 0:2.8 147
- R: 1(#)| S02743-001 P:2.1
i \\ . (Slot) H: 6.7
T:2.8 e
) fe 18.5 =
i L1o_
;vs t 10.6
25 |8 N == s S
" i ' 112
C26M | $29644-001 0:2.6
EBE R:1 VT A
PR\ T 28
S AT @ 1
L L
25 |8
T 23 16
S-7200A-Ga3

O F2RAPLDSEEBROETIL.Imm DR Y EEZERT 5158,

BEBEHTTF0,

KXY BRE ETEY BBZ0.7mmARIAN

© If a feed dog measuring 11.9mm from the screw hole center to tooth center is be use, shift the feed bar crank and feed

lifting crank 0.7mm to the left .

60




Gad . F—UE@—ER (HEM - FEVA - 444E) /
Gauge parts list (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW)

Presser foot assy

1n2; JLTS
i

AR | 4ROW
, $HR
A& Needle plate
Application 2e
Mark
=11 F AB12N1| S38760-001 1.
Difficult-to- .2,
sew T @
materials ‘:r = |
8.5
AB14M1| S35776-101
H=MHA =
Shin-gosen ud

-
té'

8.5

S§35777-101

61

S-7200A-Ga4



Ga5. 7 —Ufm—EX (& - REYA : 45KE)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

4t | AROW
iR R +—p
Ri& Needle plate NIl X ) B 1Rz 48
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark &
5 - 1 1.2 | SA2346-001 P: 0. A - 1 -
& - hEYA E12N1|S03882 20 ;.1 SA23 9&)35 H’gg SA2836-001 53037-201
Light = Y —24 : — 33—
'9 T: 24 9._3ﬁ5 . D -
& 1n2, ||+
medium-weight ! 106 g : 11.2 KB
materials b5 T Slot
47 |16 14.7
~18 7133 ‘1874
E14N1| S03883-201 0:14 SA2839-001 113280-101
R:1
T:2 ~—334 — [P
) it
SIS
HERY X
-, Chamfering(L)
E14N1 SA2842-001 147531-101
~—334
: 3
na ] di:j
HEHY /)
Chamfering(S)
E12 SA2856-001 111856-101
--283 —
! ’
wis [
R N
Slot
=
EYUEYF 4mm LT CER
Use the feed dog and
needle plate with a stitch
length of 4mm or less
AB14N1 S02748-001 P: 0.9 | SA2840-001 140957-101
H: 6
[-84— A
w [T & [
ETHR Y /v 3\
Chamfenng(S) %
AB16N1 143711-101
~ 283~ 3
maf | E’
N ==
85 — - 108 [0 R~
LZ;,JJZ-_1 | Chamfering(S) %
18143
S01904-001
t—— 30 ——1
=T =
F7OUZ
Teflon
S-7200A-Ga5

62



Gab . ' —UEM—EX (& - PEYA : 4HE)/

Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

48k / 4AROW
i‘f‘*& R .T—f—p
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate NN Y M7 4
Application e Feed dog 5 Presser foot assy
Mark °
% - hEWA AB16 156115-00’17 N SA2836-001 153037-201
H N - 334~
e Al =
medium-weight I E#
materials a8 I Slot
2.1J
18 133
AB18 [156116-001 SA2839-001 113280-101
/ AB’IS 334 - -
— :E'E
BETH HERY K
- Chamfering(L)
LZA 21
18 133
AB18M| S31910-001 SA2842-001 147531-101
i ! - 334 q
I nal || =
8.5 - HEHER Y /)
LT Chamfering(S)
S
8 133
E16N1|S03884-301 SA2346-001 P: 0.9 [ SA2856-001 111856-101
H: 6
< ) -—28.3 — 5
i
i N
Slot
E16M1 SA2840-001 140957-101
=334 —=
n2 [
EER Y
e Chamfering(S)
18 133
E18N1|111859-301 SA2841-001 143711-101

A
Nt =

-

&t

=)

E18M1[S29647-101

r{.
OF

|

85 |

Teflon

63

S-7200A-Ga6



Ga7 . 7—E@—EX (& - PEMA : 4488h)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

445t /| 4AROW
iR R i +H—p .
iib=y Needle plate NSIE A Y L] iz
Application E=r= Feed dog & Presser foot assy
Mark °
& - hEY A Al4 SA2836-001 153037-201
Light e 334—-
& 12, H_‘FJL:—D:,
medium-weight £l
materials Slot
145133
AB14 [156114-001 0:1.4 SA2839-001 113280-101
== R:0.2
/ ahe O\ T:28
: A
i = | |
t —
85 - 10.6
L
24 1
T8 7133
SA2840-001 140957-101
~ 334 |
wo [T &
AR Y /)y
Chamfering(S)
SA2841-001 143711-101
-— 283 ~
nf[ &
[} ORIN
Chamfering(S)
S01904-001
—30— -
T [
F7OVEZ
Teflon
NS>
S-7200A-Ga7

64



Ga8. 7r—UEm—EXR (& - PEVA : 448/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

438 / 4ROW
£Hik . =P ;
i Needle plate =N A ) i 1Az 4
Application we Feed dog a Presser foot assy
Mark ° B
% - hEYA E18N1 111859-301_ SA2836-001 153037-201
Light o — SR A
& 11.2'
medium-weight [[[ = Eif
materials 83 Slot
47
~18
E18M1|S29647-101 0: 1.8| SA2346-001 P: 0.9 [ SA2839-001 113280-101
R:1 ‘—235 H: 6
T:2 I—.a 24 —334 —
il 7
8} H ;‘5
EEY K
147 Chamfering(L)
18.4 !
SA2345-001 147531-101
~ —33.4
i
HEHY /)
. Chamfering(S)
H18 |S30103-001 111856-101

§ci 1 b
"17.27 161

140957-101

r—334—
”'ZL[I,_,%J
NS EHX‘)/J\ \
Chamferlng(S)

143711-101

112

HE Y /N
Chamfering(S)

S01904-001

i

F7AHZ
Teflon

65

S-7200A-Ga8




Ga9 . 7 —TaElm—RR (YA : 41) /
Gauge parts list (Heavy weight materials : 4ROW)

A1t | 4AROW
i iR R . +H—rp
& Needle plate U KU 1 #Z 48
Application B Feed dog i Presser foot assy
Mark e
5 H26 [150792-101 0:26 SA2837-001 150789-101
E%m = R:1
Heavy-weight | T:-3.2 i
Materials 5, ”flfg e FD
:7 =% 1(}6 (-
128 &% T ]3P
I 35773 Chamfering
TT25 7T (L)
H26 |S25821-001 0:26
= R:1
/ He6 312
10.5 108
4+ L 3
17.2 161

S-7200A-Ga9




67

an44 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
I N)VRRE6
7 6 50 X 118 J04115-001
Label, elec. shock 6 lang
Zelka o 64 X 40 SA2040
-001
Label, caution Jpa / Eng
SNIEE - PR
A2041-
Label, caution Chn / Eng S RESR1=00]
— '7_
L= 4 b 12 S37060-001
Label, grounding
S-7200A-Wa




#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO page|] CODE REF.NO Page|]| CODE REF.NO pagej]|] CODE REF.NO Page
004301016|L - 14 3011025100132|D -20 10}1062401216|G - 15 201100265042 |Sp2 54
012060536(D - 10 10]1025350132|C - 30 8 K -1-13 28 Sp3 55

D -40 1011 026040236|L -7 30 P1 -11-6 36 Sp4 56
D -55 12 N -1-11 3411062500616(B - 16 6] ] 100266001 |Ga2 59
D -56 12 P1 -11-7 36 H -2 22| 1100267001 |Ga3 60
D -69 12]1026050136(P1 - 105 36 H -45 22]1100328001|D -3 10
F =13 1811028040243 |T -2-9 48 H -64-1-4 2411100399101y -19-4 26
G -6 20]]1028040245|P3 - 1-8-2 40 H -69 2411100401022|K -24-2 28
L -29 30]]028050246|P1 - 104 36 J -13 261100402004\ -19-3 26
L -41 30 Z -53-7-2 50 K -22 28] 1100463001 |T -2-3 48
012061036(B - 10 4]1028060243|z -61-2-2 52 Q -200-2 42||100463021|E -15-2 16
012400436|B -4-1-2 4]1034422503|T -3 48 R -2 4411100573001}y -18-1 26
B -4-2-2 41| 048030342|N - 1-21 34]1062500816|D -23 1011100645003 |L -9-8 30
B -4-32 4]1048040342|D -44 12 D -98 1411100887001(z -4-1 50
B -4-4-2 4 K -141 28 F -3 18]]102630001|B - 11 4
B -4-52 4 K -1-10 28 H -16 22]1102843004|L -5 30
012500536(B - 15 6 N -1-15 34 H -36-2-2 22]|104449001|A -9 2
c -13 8]1048050342|Cc - 17 8 L -60 30 D -52 12
D -84 10])048060142(F - 11 18 L -65 30 J -14-2 26
D -30-3 10]1048060342(B -4-1-4 4 M -3 32] | 104450101|A -8 2
D -35 10 B -4-24 4 M -10 32 A -14 2
D -423 10 B -4-34 4 N -2 34 H -36-1-1-5 22
D -43-11 10 B -444 4 R -5 44 H -36-2-1-5( 22
D -434 10 B -4-54 4]1062501216|A -5 2]1104525001(J -19-7 26
F -8-1 18 L -39 30 A -7 2]1104619022|E -15-4 16
F -14 18]1048080342(D - 12 10 H -66 24]1104821001|H -30 22
J -3 26 D -21 10 L -49 30]|105234003(L -30-3 30
K -17 28 T -1-1-14 48 P1 -103 36]|107415011|z -8-1 50
K -1-93 28|]048100142|D -99 14 T -1-1-16 48 Sp5 57
K -25 28|]048120142|B -25-3 6]1062501406|2 -53-12-4 | 52||107415022(z -8-1 50
014300432|D -75 12]1048150142|D - 71 12]1062501416|D -26 10 Sp5 57
D -84 14]1060300606(Q -200-1-7 | 42 D -49 12|]107780001|z -4-2 50
014400632(P1 - 100-2 36 R -16 44 L -12 30) | 108549001(D -1-1-2 10
P1 -100-19 36| | 060350616|J - 14-4 26]1062501816|J -15 26 D -1-22 10
014771032|L -3 30]]060400516|M -5 32]1062670612(T -1-1-18 48|]109714000|Z -34-5 50
017061216|T -1-1-9 48 N -1-13 3411081004070(H -7 22|1110087001|T -2-5 48
017841606|Z -61-1-2 52 N -1-24 34 H -10 22||110087021|E -15-7 16
018400532|C - 14-3 8]1060400816(M -7 32]|081004870|H -32 22||110161004|M -8 32
018501436(D -31-3 10]]1060401016|L -9-3 30]1081008070|H -36-1-1-7| 22|]110367001|L -38 30
018501636|D - 30-4 10]1060500616(J - 11 26 H -36-2-1-7| 22]|110735002(N -1-20 34
018761832(T -1-1-5 481062020806 (P1 - 11-4 36 H -64-1-6 2411111241001 (Ga3 60
021060106|Z -61-1-1 52]1062060816|P1 - 12 36{]081009070|K -1-4 28] 1111508001 |Ga3 60
Z -61-2-1 52|]062061016|D -93 14]1081015870|H -64-1-2 2411111856101 |Ga1 58
021060216|T -1-1-8 48 F -4 18]|081022870|H - 54-3 22 Ga2 59
021060306(C - 42 8]1062300616|B -4-3-5 4]1081025870|G -2-1-2 20 Gab 62
H -74-8 24 B -445 411081029870(H -73 24 Ga6 63
L -427 30 B -4-55 41| 0A4261005(P1 - 100-7 36 Ga7 64
021400106(P1 - 11-9 36 D -81-3 12| | 0A4300805|P1 - 100-5 36 Ga8 65
021400164 (T -2-10 48 D -813 14 P1 -100-17 36] 1111859301 [Sp2 54
021400206 (L -42-9 30 N -15 34]|0A4401005|P1 -100-15 36 Sp3 55
Q -200-1-9 | 42 N -1-7 34| |0A4401605(P1 - 100-14 36 Sp4 56
021400306|L -9-4 30 N -1-8 34| ]0A4501206|H -40 22 Sp5 57
021500106|Z -53-7-3 50]]062350616|D - 48 12| J0OA5300606(P1 - 100-11 36 Gaé 63
Z -53-121 52]1062400616|A - 12 2] |OA5400806(H -47 22 Gas 65
Z -53-12-5| 52 H -64-3 2411100032004 |B -23 6]|111863001|H -12 22
021500316|D - 91 14 L -8 30] | 100080003 |D -80 121113280101 |Ga1 58
025040173|P3 - 1-8-3 40 N -1-10 3411100265031|z -8-1 50 Ga2 59
025040232(C -14-4 8]1062400816(J -9 26 Sp1 53 Ga3 60
025040233|T -2-8 48 L -42-10 30 Sp2 54 Gab 62
025040332(H -64-4 24 Q -200-1-8 | 42 Sp3 55 Gaé 63
025060136|K -1-5 28] 062400863 (P3 - 1-8-1 40 Sp4 56 Ga7 64
K -1-11 281062401006 |T -2-7 48]1100265042|z -8-1 50 Ga8 65
P1 -13 36]]062401216[D -77 12 Sp1 53]1114294001(y -19-10 26

68




#5351 / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page|| CODE REF.NO |age]| CODE | REF.NO |page]| CODE | REF.NO |Page
114483002|Z -50 50] | 145157101 |Sp1 5311150792001 |Sp5 57| |BMP2060-0000000-CG40
114561001(B - 24-1 6 Ga3 60] | 150792101|Ga9 66 P2 -110 38
114859001|1z -62 52] 1145446001 -19-5 26]]150793001|(D -79-2 12| |BMP2060-0000000-EG40
114967001 |T -24 48] 145446002|K -24-1 28 Sp2 54 P2 -110 38
114967021|E - 15-6 16 145737001|H -9 22 Sp3 55] | SA2840001|Ga1 58
115188001\ -19-7 261 145751001|G -1-1-2 20 Sp4 56 Ga2 59
116922001|J -19-2 26| 1145971001 |Sp1 53 Sp5 57 Ga5 62
117132001|G -18-2 20 Ga2 59 Ga9 66 Gaé 63

Z -10-2 50{ ] 146039021 (E - 15-1 16} 151308102|D -8-3 10 Ga7 64
Sp1 53] | 146046000|T -2-11-2 48]1151594001(B - 21 6 Ga8 65
Sp2 54] 1146050001 (Ga1 58| 153037201|C -7-1 8] ] J00494001|P3 -1-15-3 40
Sp3 55]1146194000(T -2-11-3 48 Sp1 53|]J01411001|P3 - 1-14-4-1| 40
Sp4 56146231001 (Ga1 58 Sp2 5411J02351001(J -1 26
Sp5 57 Ga2 59 Sp3 55]1J02352001(J -1 26
117442001 |Ga2 591146232001 |Ga2 59 Sp4 56| J03733001|P3 - 1-3-4 40
117936001|A -10 2] 146233001 |Ga1 58 Ga1 58| |J03739001|P3 -1-20 40
118837001|1Z2 -3-2 50] ] 146288001 (N -1-25 34 Ga2 59]1J03955001 [P1 - 100-1 36
119101001|z -61-1-4 52| 146290001(G -18-1 20 Ga5 62]]J03956001(P1 -100-3 36
122771051|B -24-2 6 Z -10-1 50 Gab 63]]J03957001|P1 - 100-4 36
133643006|Z -61-1-3 52 Sp1 53 Ga7 64| J03958001(P1 -100-6 36
140004001|B -4-1-1-1 4 Sp2 54 Ga8 65( ] J03961001|P1 - 100-12 36
B -4-2-1-1 4 Sp3 55]1153132000|D -29 10{ | J03962001|P1 - 100-13 36
B -4-3-1-1 4 Sp4 56| 153138001|F -10 18| | J03964001|P1 - 100-18 36
B -44-11 4 Sp5 57]1153147001|Ga1 58]1J03975001|P2 -110-1-3 | 38
B -4-5-1-1 411 146293001|H -74-10 2411 153190001|Ga1 58)1J03976001 (P2 -110-1-4 | 38
140407001|C -6 8] | 147238001|Ga1 58] 154125001|z -4-5 50]]J03983001|P1 -100-10-1| 36
140553102(B - 19 6] ] 147239001 |Ga1 58| 154514001|P1 - 11-8 36| J03984001(P1 -100-10-2| 36
140647101|N -1-6 3411147245001 [Sp1 53| 154567000|L -2 30] | JO4086001(S -1 46
140957101|Ga1 58| 147245101 |Ga3 60)| 154581001|L -28 30]| JO4093001(s -5 46
Ga2 5911147322201 |Ga3 60| | 154593201|L -33 30]]J04096001(S -7 46
Gab 62|]147514001|C -5 8]]154594000(L -34 30| | JO4099001|P3 -1-25 40
Ga6 63 Sp1 53] 154595001|L -36 30} J04100001|P3 - 1-26 40
Ga7 64 Sp2 5411 154596000(L -37 30]|J04115001 [Wa 67
Ga8 65 Sp3 55]1154607101|M -6 32]|J04134001(S -6 46
141096001|Ga2 59 Sp4 56| 154729001|F -1-3 18]]J04149001(S -8 46
141208001|C -4 8 Sp5 57]|154730001|F -1-1 18] | J04167001|P3 -1-13 40
141728001|C -5 8]1147531101|Ga1 58] 154731000|F -1-2 18] J04168001|P3 - 1-36 40
Sp1 53 Ga2 59| 154742001|Ga3 60} J04169001|P3 - 1-35-1 40
Sp2 54 Gab 62| ] 155559001|L -42-6 30} J04179001(Q -201-1 42
Sp3 55 Ga6b 63|} 155676001 |Ga7 64]]J04186001|Q -201-1-2| 42
Sp4 56 Ga7 641156112003|Z -53-1 50]|J04189001|Q -201-1-4 | 42
Sp5 57 Gas 65]| 156114001 |Ga7 64|]J04195001 P2 - 110-2 38
142002001\ -4-3 50| 148537101|L - 11 30]| 156115001 |Gaé 63]]J04210001|P3 -2 40
142026003|T -2-1 48] |148901001|J -18-2 261156116001 |Gaé 63]|J04215001|(Q -201-1-3 | 42
142027001|T -2-2 48| ]149097000|N -1-28 3411 156243021(D -70 12| | J04243001|P3 -3 40
142374100|D -8-5 10} | 149578000|H -74-1-1 2411 156958021|D -30-2 10] | J04249001|Q -201-2 42
142443001|1Z -3-1 50] | 149799000(T -2-12 48] 158722001|D -76-4 12]1J04251001(S - 11 46
142721001|1z -4-4 50| 150172003(z -53-3 50] | 159324001|G - 14 20} J04255001|s -12 46
142746022|D -1-1-3 10} 150173003|Z -53-4 50 Sp1 53] J04273001|P2 - 110-3 38
D -1-23 10]}150174000|{z -53-2-3 50 Sp2 54]1J04296001|P1 - 100-16 36
142990001|Z -53-11-3 | 52 Z -535 50 Sp3 55(]J04314001|Q -201-3 42
143711101|Ga1 58]1150179002(z -53-7-1 50 Sp4 56|]J04393001|P3 -1-3 40
Ga2 59(]150182000(z -53-9 52 Sp5 57]]J04438001|P3 -1-3-2 40
Gab 62]]150183000|Z -53-11-2 | 52|]159805001({J -19-6 26| | J04440001|P3 -1-3-3 40
Gab 63]]150206000({Z -53-2-1 50] | 159859201 |Ga5 62| J04468001|P3 -1-28 40
Ga7 6411150789101 |C -71 8]|180018151|B -24 6]]J04469001|s -3 46
Gas 65 Sp2 54(1183388001|G -17-1-1 20] | J04470001|S -10 46
143882001|Z -34-1 50 Sp3 5511 183389001|G -17-1-2 20} J04591001|P3 -1-12-1 40
143910009|Z -34-2 50 Sp4 56) | 183390001|G -17-1-3 20] | J04592001 [P3 - 1-12-1 40
144226001|z -52 50 Ga9 66| ]200190001|T -4 48] |J04593001|P3 -1-12-2 40
144504001\ -1-3 26| 1150792001 |Sp2 5411233268002|Q -201-1-1| 42||J80964201|P3 -1-33 40}
144875001|H -27 22 Sp3 55] |BMP2060-0000000-0G40 J80965001|P3 - 1-34 40
144876001|H -29-2 22 Sp4 56 P2 -110 38| | J80966101|P3 - 1-34 40

69



#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO page|| CODE REF.NO page]|] CODE REF.NO page|]| CODE REF.NO pPage
J80967001|P3 - 1-30 40| | S04630000(H - 11 22]1S25381001|H -31 22)S37037001|z -53-12-3 | 52
J80968001 |P3 - 1-30 40| |S04632001|y -19-7 26]|S25382001|H -33 22|1S37038001(z -53-12-2 | 52
J80970001|P3 - 1-31 40]|S06055009|z -19 50 H -36-1-2-3] 22]||S37060001|Wa 67
J80971001[P1 - 100-10 36| |S07027001|T -2-6 48]1S25394001(G - 1-1-1 20]|S37061010|z -8-1 50
J80972001 [P1 - 100 36| | S07649001|Gat 58] |S25401100|B -26 6 Sp5 57
J80973001 [P2 - 110-1-1 38 Ga2 59]1S25402000|G -2-1-3 20 |S38648001|z -53-2-2 50
J80974001|P2 - 110-1-2 | 38||S07783001|Z -4-6 50] | S25424001|L -9-1 30} |S38687000|L -56 30
J80975001|Q - 201 4211S09621151(A - 11 2]1S25425001(L -13 30| |S38712001|B -20-3 6
S01005000|z - 53-2-4 501 1S09634000(z -20 50]1S25426001|L -9-2 30]|S38713100|B -20-4 6
S01107101|Ga5 62| |S11222001|Ga2 59]|S25427101|D -95-2 14| 1S38744101(P1 -11-2 36
S01419000{J -5 26]1S12441001(J -19-8 26] | S25434000|L -35 30} | S38760001|Ga4 61
S01904001|Gat 58 K -24-4 28] 1S25437000|L -9-6 30] | S38769000|H -8 22

Ga2 5911S12915001|D - 46 12]1S25449201(N -1-4 34]1S38803051|T -1-1-1-1 48
Gas 62| |S13385001|C -8 8] 1S25454001(N -1-16 341 |S38804050|T -1-1-1-2 48
Gab 63]1S13399001|C - 36 8] S25456001|N - 1-22 341 1S39051001|C -26 8
Ga7 6411S13561101|C -5 8 N -1-29 341 1S39830101|D -89 14
Ga8 65 Sp1 53] |S25457101|T -2 48] 1S40765001|1z -61 52
$02362001|J - 1-1 26 Sp2 5411S25469100(D -17 10§ 1S40938001(J -19-1 26
S$02602001|G - 14 20 Sp3 55]1S25475001|H -74-7 24]1S41205001|N - 1-3 34
Sp1 53 Sp4 56]1S25789000|K -1-8 28| | S41206001|N - 1-2 34
Sp2 54 Sp5 5711S25821001|Ga9 66] | S41207000(N - 1-27 34
Sp3 55| | S13684001|Ga5 62] | S25822001|Ga8 65| 1S42893001|C -5 8
Sp4 56 Gaé 63 Ga9 66) | S43405101(H -29 22
Sp5 57 Ga7 64| 1S29644001|Ga3 60 | S45050001(A -908 2
S02617001|J -14-3 26 Ga8 65)1S29645001|Ga2 59]1S45563001|J -1-2 26
$02620001|J -19-4 26||S16335001|D -43-5 10} 1 S29646001(Ga1 58| | S45567001|J -1-5 26
S02637001|L -4 30]1S16337001|D -43-6 10}1S29647101|Ga6 63] | S45837001|C -28 8
S02643001|L -6 30] | S16625050|T -1-1-2 48 Ga8 65] | S47487001|H -55 24
S02645001|L - 10-1 30)|S16629151|T -1-1-4 48] 1S29648101|Ga6 63]1S47508101|D -88 14
S02646001|L - 10-2 30]1S16630051|T - 1-1-10 48] 1S29649001|Ga1 58] | S47509001|H -59 24
S02647021|L -26 30| |S16643009|T -1-1-17 48] ]S30103001|Gas 65]1S50098101|D -2 10
S02648001|L -27 30]1S17774001|z -3-3 50]|S31006001|C -25 8|]S51272100|H - 64-1-1 24
S02742001|D - 79-1 12||S20356001|D - 11 10§1S31032001{y -19-9 26]1S51282101|z -53-10 52
Sp1 53 T -1-1-13 48 K -24-3 28| 1S51283001|12 -53-8 52
Ga1 58]1S21514101|D -1-1-1 10} S31885001|E -15-8 16} 1S51815001(H -54-2 22
Ga2 59 D -1-21 10{]S31899151|D -42-1 10]1S52905001|D -43-7 10
S02743001|D -79-1 12]1S21798001(z -53-7 50] | S31910001|Ga6 63] | S52936001|G - 16 20
Sp1 53| |S23418002|K -1-15 28] 1S31938001|T -2-11 48 Sp1 53
Ga3 60]|S23651001|B - 1-1 411S31939001|T -2-11-1 48 Sp2 54
S02744001|Ga5 62 B -1-3 4]11S32903000|R -1-2 44 Sp3 55
S02747101|z -53-2-5 50 B -20-1 6]1S32907000(Q -200-1-6-1| 42 Sp4 56
S02748001|D -79-2 12 B -28-1 6]1S33610101(N -1-12 34 Sp5 57
Sp1 53 B -30 6]|S34281000(Q -200-1-2 | 42]]S55654001|J -19 26
Ga4 61 B -321 6]1S34352101|D -64 12| 1S55655001(J -19 26
Gas 62 B -35 6]1S34455000(z -109 52] | S55656101|J -19 26
S02763502|z -53 50 D -57 12]1S34756021|E -15-5 16]1S55663001(z - 51 50
S02778002|Z -53-6 50 D -721 12]1S35775010(z - 8-1 50] |[SA1104001|A -4 2
S02786002|Z - 53-11 52 D -951 14 Sp1 53| |SA1105001|A -6 2
S02787002|Z - 53-11-1 52 G -2-21 20 Sp2 54| |SA1106001|A -2 2
S02999201|Ga5 62 G -31 20 Sp3 55] |SA1107001}A -3 2
S03000201|Ga5 62 G -71 20 Sp4 56| |SA1116001|B -1 4
$03245001|G - 17-1 20 L -31 30} | S35776101Sp1 53| |SA1120001(B - 1-2 4
S03246001|G - 17-1-4 20]1S25235001|B - 1-4 4 Ga4 61| |SA1133001|Sp1 53
S03677001|N - 1-26 3411525236001|B - 1-5 411S35777101|C - 741 8 Sp2 54
S03882201|Gas 62 D -451 12 Sp1 53 Sp3 55
S03883201|Sp2 54 D -81-1-1 12 Sp2 54 Sp4 56
Sp3 55 D -81-1-1 14 Sp3 55] | SA1134001|Sp5 57
Sp4 56]1S25279001|N -1-17 34 Sp4 56] |[SA1135001|Sp1 53
Sp5 57]1S25321001|D - 47 12 Ga4 61 Sp2 54
Gas 62|1S25339101|D -81-2 12 1S35786001|G -8-2 20 Sp3 55
S03884301|Ga6 63 D -81-2 14] | S35820021|E -15-3 16 Sp4 56
S04159000|P1 - 11-5 36]1S25344001|H -74-6 24)1S35821021(E -15 16| | SA1136001|Sp5 57
Q -200-1-10 | 42]1S25380401|H -29-1 22]1S36893050(L -42-1-2 30] |SA1137001|Sp1 53

70




#5! / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA1137001|Sp2 54] |SA1240001|D -76-2 12| |SA1362001|L -30 30] |SA1975001|K -1-2 28
Sp3 55) |SA1242001|D -76-5 12] |SA1363001(L - 30-1 30| |SA1978001|K -1-3 28

Sp4 56 D -83 14] |SA1366001|L - 40 30| |SA1980001|K -1-6 28

Sp5 571 |SA1245001|D -81 12| |SA1367101|L  -42-2 30] |SA1981101|K -1-9 28
SA1138001(B - 14-1 4| |SA1247001|D -81-1 12| |SA1368001|L -42-3 30] |SA1982101|K - 1-9-1 28
SA1139001|B - 14-2 4| |1SA1250001|D -81 14] |SA1369001|L -42-8 30} |1SA1983001|K -1-9-2 28
SA1140001(B -20 6] |SA1251001|D -81-1 14| |SA1370001(L -42-4 30] |SA1984001|K -1-12 28
SA1143001(B -25 6] |]SA1253001|D - 81 141 |SA1371201|{M -1 32| |SA1985001|K -1-14 28
SA1144001|B - 25-1 6] |[SA1254001|D -81-1 14} |SA1372001|M -2 32] |SA1988001|K -1-16 28
SA1145001(B -25-2 6] |SA1258001|F -2 18] |SA1373001|M -4 32| |SA1989001|K -1-17 28
SA1150001(B -32 6| |ISA1261001|D -45 12| |SA1374201|N -1 34] |SA1990101|K -1-18 28
SA1166001|B -28 6] |SA1263001|D -45 12| | SA1376001|N - 1-9 34| |SA1991001|K -1-19 28
SA1171001|C -1 8| |ISA1265001|D -1-1 10 |SA1377001(N -1-19 34] |SA1992101|K -2 28
SA1173001|C -1 8| |SA1269001|D -41 10| |SA1378201(N - 1-23 34| 1SA1994101|K -24 28
SA1174001|C -3 8] |SA1270001|D -92 14| |SA1383001(P1 - 11-3 36] |SA1998001|L -58 30
SA1175001|C -31 8| ISA1271001|G -1-1 20] | SA1384001|P1 - 11 36]|SA2014201|L -9 30
SA1176001(C -10 8| ISA1272101|G -1-1-3 20} | SA1385001|P1 - 11-1 36] | SA2040001|Wa 67
SA1177001|C -10-1 8] |SA1273001|G -1-2 20} |SA1386001|R - 1-1 44) |SA2041001(Wa 67
SA1178001|C -10-2 8] |SA1275101|G -2-11 20} |SA1388001|Q -200-3 42]1|SA2097101|L  -42-5 30
SA1179001|C -10-3 8] |SA1276101|G -2-2 20 R -3 44| 1SA2161001|B  -4-1-3 4
c -18 8] |SA1281001|G -3 20] |SA1389101(R -1 44 B -4-2-3 4

C -24 8] |SA1284001|G -4 20] |SA1390001|R -1-5 44 B -4-3-3 4

H -74-12 24] |SA1285001|G -5 20| |SA1391101|L -42 30 B -4-43 4
SA1181001|C -12 8] |SA1286001|G -7 20] |SA1392001|L -42-1 30 B -4-53 4
SA1182001|C -14 8| I1SA1291001|J - 14-1 26] |SA1393001|L -42-1-1 30] |SA2162001|D -65-2 12
SA1183001|C - 14-1 8| ISA1292001|H -1 22| |SA1394001|L -64 30] |SA2165001|T -1-2 48
SA1184001|C -14-2 8] |SA1295001|H -14 22 R -4 44| 1SA2170001(A -13 2
SA1186001|C -15 8] |ISA1300001|H -36-1-1-2| 22| |SA1396001|N -1-1 34| |SA2171001|M -9 32
SA1187001|C -19 8 H -36-2-1-2| 22]|SA1397001|T -1 48| |SA2177001|T -1-1-1-3 48
SA1189101|C -41 8] |SA1302001|H -36-1-1-4 22]}|SA1399101|F -1 18] |SA2190001|K -1-20 28
SA1190001|C -23 8 H -36-2-1-4| 22]||SA1656011|Z -8 50] |SA2194101|B - 13 4
SA1193001|C -35-2 8] |ISA1303001|H -36-1-1-6| 22]||SA1656022|z -8 50] |SA2195001|C -2 8
SA1200001(D -1-2 10 H -36-2-1-6| 22]|SA1658010(z -8 50] |SA2241001|B -4-1 4
SA1203001|D -8-1 10 H -64-1-5 24]|SA1660010|z -8 50] |SA2242001|B -4-2 4
SA1205001|D -9 10] |SA1304001|H -36-1-2-1| 22]|SA1704001(G - 16 20] | SA2250001|B  -20-2 6
SA1206001|D -16 10] |SA1305001|H -36-1-2-2 22 Sp1 53] |SA2251001|B -29 6
SA1207001|D -22 10| |SA1306001|H -54 22 Sp2 54| 1SA2252001|B -33 6
SA1208001|D -25 10§ |SA1307001|H -54-1 22 Sp3 55] |SA2254101|B -36 6
SA1209001|D -27 10} |SA1309001|H -56 24 Sp4 56] |SA2258001|L - 30-2 30
SA1210001|D -30 100 |SA1311101|H -64-1 24 Sp5 57]|SA2270001|Q -200-1-1 42
SA1211001|D -30-1 10} |SA1313101|H -64-1-3 24]|SA1709001|G - 16 20] | SA2286001|F -12 18
SA1214001|D -31-2 10] |]SA1314001|H -65 24 Sp1 53| |SA2287001|N -1-18 34
SA1215001|D -37 10| |1SA1315301|H -64-2 24 Sp2 54| |SA2293001|D -97 14
SA1216001|D -39 10{ |SA1316001|H -68 24 Sp3 55] |SA2294101|D -96 14
SA1217001|D -42 10§ |SA1317001|B -27 6 Sp4 56] |SA2295201|D -95 14
SA1218001|D -42-2 10| |SA1321301(H -74 24 Sp5 57]|SA2296001|T -1-1-7-1 48
SA1219101|D -43 10} |SA1322201|H -74-1 241 |SA1752011|z -8 50| |SA2345001|D -79-2 12
SA1220101|D -43-1 10] |SA1323001|H -74-2 24) |SA1752022(z -8 50 Sp2 54
SA1223001|D -43-2 10] |SA1324001|H -74-3 241 1SA1931002|G - 16 20 Sp3 55
SA1224001|D -43-3 10| |SA1325001|H -74-4 24 Sp1 53 Sp4 56
SA1225001|D -43-8 10] |]SA1326001|H -74-5 24 Sp2 54 Sp5 57
SA1226101|D -50 12| |SA1327101|H -74-11 24 Sp3 55 Gab 63
SA1227101|D -53 12| |SA1332001|T -1-1-12 48 Sp4 56 Ga8 65
SA1228001|D -54 12} |SA1335001|T -1-1-3 48 Sp5 57] |SA2346001|D -79-2 12
SA1229101|J -6 26| |SA1336001|T -1-1-6 48| |SA1941001|T -1-1 48 Sp2 54
SA1230001|D -65 12| |SA1338001|T -1-1-15 48| |SA1942001|T -1-1-1 48 Sp3 55
SA1231001|D -65-1 12| |SA1342001|J -12 26| |SA1950001|T -1-1-7 48 Sp4 56
SA1233001|D -68 12| |SA1343001|J -7 26| |SA1961001(J -14 26 Sp5 57
SA1234001|D -72 12| |SA1345001(J -10 26| |SA1962001(z -34-3 50 Gas 62
SA1236001|D -66 12| |SA1359001|J -4 261 |SA1963001|z -34-4 50 Gab 63
SA1237001|D -67 12] |SA1359001|K -4 28] |SA1967001|N - 1-14 34 Ga8 65
SA1238301|D -76 12] |SA1360001|K - 21 28] |SA1969001(z -34 50) |SA2347001|D -90 14
SA1239201|D -76-1 12} |SA1361001|L  -9-5 30{|SA1971101|K -1 28| | SA2348001|C -5 8

71




#5| / INDEX

CODE [ REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE ] REF.NO Page
SA2354001|P1 - 101 36| |SA2842001|Ga5 62
SA2355001|z - 107 52 Gab 63
SA2356001|J -1-4 26 Ga7 64
SA2357001|z - 108 52 Gas 65
SA2358001|J -1-4 26| |SA2844001|F -6 18
SA2363001|J -1-6 26] |SA2848001|F -8 18
SA2364001|C - 35-1 8] |SA2849001|D -8-2 10
SA2377001|D -63 12| |SA2850001|D - 31-1 10
SA2378001|B - 31 6] |SA2851001|D - 34 10
SA2383001|L -32 30] |1SA2852001|F -5 18
SA2386001|Q -200-1-6 42]|SA2853001|D -8 10
SA2387001|Q -200-1-6-2 42| |SA2854001|D - 31 10
SA2388001|Q - 200-1 42| |SA2856001|Ga1 58
SA2389001|Q -200-1-5 42 Ga2 59
SA2390001|Q -200-4 42 Ga5 62
SA2399001|B -4-3 4 Gab 63
SA2400101|D -76-3 12 Ga7 64
SA2401001|D -82 14 Gas 65
SA2402001|B -4-4 4] |SA2868001|L -63 30
SA2403001|B -4-5 4] |SA2875001|G -24 20
SA2404001|B -20-5 6] |ISA2992001|F -9 18
SA2405001|Q -200-1-6-3 42| |SA3025001|P1 - 107 36
SA2406001|Q -200-1-11] 42]|SA3028001|Cc -35 8
SA2407001|Q -200 42]1|SA3114001|D -100 14
SA2417001|J -8 26| |SA3135001|H -44 22
SA2422001|B  -4-1-1-2 4] |SA3155001|H - 36-1 22

B -4-2-1-2 4] 1SA3156001|H - 36-2 22
B -4-3-1-2 4] |SA3158001|H - 36-1-1-1 22
B -4-4-1-2 4 H -36-2-1-1 22
B -4-5-1-2 41 1SA3160001|H -36-1-1-3| 22
SA2433001|Sp5 57 H -36-2-1-3| 22
Gad 61| |1SA3161001|H - 46 22
SA2433101|Cc -7-2 8] |SA3162101|H -46-2 22
SA2741001|G - 2-1 20| |SA3163001|H - 46-1 22
SA2778101|c -29 8| |SA3508001|H -74-9 24
SA2779001|H -60 24] |SA3971001|P1 - 102 36
SA2836001|C -7-2 8] ISA3980001|C - 11 8
Sp5 571 1SA4056001|L -1 30
Ga1 58] |[SA4098001|Q -200-1-3 42
Ga2 59 R -13 44
Ga5 62| |SA4099001|Q -200-1-4 42
Gab 63 R -14 44
Ga7 64 1SA4211001|P1 - 106 36
Gas 65 |1SA4552001|H -64 24
SA2837001|C -7-2 8] ISA5329001|L -9-7 30
Sp5 57
Ga9 66
SA2838001|Ga3 60
SA2839001|Ga1 58
Ga2 59
Ga3 60
Ga5 62
Ga6é 63
Ga7 64
Gas 65
SA2841001|Ga1 58
Ga2 59
Gas 62
Gab 63
Ga7 64
Gas 65
SA2842001|Ga1 58
Ga2 59

72



2.0 A

IN— Ty
PARTS BOOK

759 -1EKIER http://www .brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 & EMIRFEREBENKAET 15%F 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

©2005 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. S-7200A

SA5277-101.J/E
2005.11.B (1)



